
HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE 

MODEL 

BESRE 

BEMRE 

BEXE 

PARTS LIST 



BESRE·BEMRE·BEXE 
HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHIN 

PART LIST 

ITEM Nn 

BESRE· 
Machine layout BEMRE 

BEXE 

INDEX 
Page No. 

:J:;Table • Frame ················································································· 4 

/2_:·Sew i ng head · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·· · · · · · · · · · · · ·· ·· · · · · · · · · · ·· · ·· · · ·· · · · · · · · · ·· · · · ·· · · ·· · · · · 6 

-~-··Need I e bar • Take up I ever me chan 1 sm ·· · ·· · · · · · · · · · · · ·· · · · · · ·· · · · · · · ·· ·· · · · ·· ·· ·· ·· · · 8 

~.:Jamp me chan 1 sm ( 5 • 7 ) · ·· ·· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·· · · · · ·· ·· · ·· ·· · · · · · · · ·· ·· · · 0 

~5~Thread gu1de mechan1sm ( 5) 

·_5'Thread gu1de mechan1sm ( 7) 

...................................................... 1 2 

IT · • · · · · · · · · · · ·· • ·• •• • · • · • • · •· • · · · •· · • • · • · • · • •• • · • · • · • · • 1 4 

:6~Drive mechanism ·············································································· 1 6 

:7)()pt ion · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · .... · · · · · · · · · · · · · .. · · · .. · · · · · · · .... · · .. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 1 8 

·§;Co I or change mechanism · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · .. · · .. · · · .... · · · .. · · · · · .... · · · · · · · · · · .... · · · · · · · · · · · · 2 0 

(~Pantograph dr1ve mechan1sm (V • H-D1rection) I -<D ........................ 2 2 

,"§_:Pantograph drive mechanism (V • H-D1rection) I -..::;r ........................ 2 4 

J§Pantograph drive mechanism (H) IT ................................................... 2 6 

:IJPantograph drive mechan1sm (V) IH ................................................... 2 8 

:[z;Contoro I system <BESRE> .................................................................. 3 0 

:JJ.Contoro I system <BEH> · ................................................................. 3 2 

Q.Z:Contoro I system <BEXE> ..................................................................... 3 4 

fa:Under thread cut sensorium mechanism .......................................... 3 6 

U:Under thread cut sensorium mechanism II .......................................... 3 8 

:]]Thread cutting mechanism ............................................................ 4 0 

:HlThread cutting mechan 1 sm IT ............................................................ 4 2 

@Thread cutting drive mechanism <BESRE.BEXE> m .............................. 4 4 

J]iThread cutting drive mechanism <BEMRE> III ....................................... 4 6 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



Machine layout <BESRE> 

/~·· 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



Machine I ayout <BEMRE> 

5 ... ·· 

i5 

9. / 
.-./ 

(1Q) 

2 

6 

12 

-- 2 -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



• 
Machine layout <BEXE> 

5. 

3. 

5 

J5 

.4 

2 

- 3 -

,/ 

6' 
/ 

/6. 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



CD Table • F ram e 
1 

20 
·, 

~ 

g\ ~-\ /~ --s 

,,. </' ' '·· 
~ ', ,.<11' 

_./<"·,.,. ~ 6 

'~~·' 
_____ ,, 

14 

~ 
J----® 

' 
19 

- 4-
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



:J_; Tab I e • Frame (*Change the PART NO. by mach1ne type **Change number by mach1ne type) 

ITEM I PART No, LIST No. j DESCRIPTION 

!BLJ]J8048CO! Table SRE 12 'l'?Ox380 48~ l 1: 28~10_0!0 
2 1541C·J2 KG 1 5 0 4 1 2 , Table COI'er 

-!------ -+-- -------·------­
:Hex nuts.·~ 

!o·n: R E 

1 
·--+ 

' 

• A R K 

----+--·----- ·- ----------
1 1 0 9 1 0 I Frarn~ side co1·er ,R'· 

rile X -~-0-~~~-b:l~-\ffi-X;-;)_____________ ----r--:-----
------r:-------··. --- ., 

6 l4G5LOO K L 1 4 1 ti ~ 0 I Table support R'- i 1 ------ ----- -- ·----------+-- ------

jiJILOIJ KL . - - t ··-----

5 

____)_7 . Hex. s ockr t bo. c''---'c8\clc' _______ _ 
---:----:-1~--~-:-+:··---·-· ' 

8 ~-:_:£6~0--!-KL I -1 u __ ~0-+1able support R R~ar ___________ ·----------+-----------
9 flex. sockrt boll M6Xl2 1 · 

1-,-, -1286-c--K-C 1 _2_0_8_6_0--',-H-J:_T_e_bcl_e --~~~-P;~----70G_L _________ - -----r--~-t 
~----- -----r-··-,--------

1COOO!O IAL12304SOO;frame ·.SRE-12. 320x380'48G'• · 11 
f--2_:.:__::__-+---_:_:_ ___ i;~;d-s-,-,-e.---:_-, -~ \-;;-;---- --- ----~-+----- -··---------

----c---t-::-c------c--- -------i-·-·---------------l 

: I::::~ : ~ :: : : ·~ ';:::: :::::~-=:: :_e_-,;-;jMCi____ : I:: 
l __ :j_i3!_4~~~ K C 1 2 0 R -1 I Table support ·._4751 2 1 

1 6 !454C -+-K-C _1_4_o--54o Table support ------ . --- r----
-·---·--------~--,;----------1 

-~-~~~0 Pulley co\'Pr __ -------1- _ i for-~~~~~~-·-- Europe 7 31061.00 

8 

0 
. -f-

15l8C01 K C 

!Hex. socket bolt M6 x 6 ! ! 
--

2 0 

50 1 51 :Shelf board <BESRE-12. 320x388.480) 1 1 * 
---+---,,----·----

______ ~ ~·--""-'-·-'"-'_ke_t ~~ll __ M_6_"_1_5 ___ -------t I! __ ---r~--------·-·-----j 

1--+- _± ______ ·------ -f---+--------1 
-+---+.- ·-- -·--+·-·-----------·---·-~- t -----------1 

1 ; I 
+ 

-~ I 
--+--+----·--- .. ··--=~1 .. _. -+' --·=~~====---=-----_-=---·---· -i---- -----

·=--t=------i·-·=--···_-·_-_---~ ·-------- ---- ------+-- --·---

-----------=---~=+-·--~--=====---·~~ 
:~--=t=--.-.-____ ----

'----1----1 _j_ __ 
! 

=+==~---4---·--·------------r--+1 ____ _ + i ' _: __ ( 

-+---+---- -- --- -------
' 

I--'-----'-----·---·~---

~- ---r--
--o -+----------- ~----

·---

---- ----, ------,----1-----------

5 - I B 11 I UU 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



CZJ Sew 
I 

2 ' ng head 
4 

1Q 

' J 

17 

I 

I 
c/ 

20 

J4 

- 6-
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



,~ Sewing head 
ITEM PA.RT Nu. l I S T DESCRIPTION ' o· TY R E ' A R K 

1 22\0LOO I K L 2 2 0 1 0 0 . Top shaft ~rear 1----'----+----- ····- --=------------+----------1 
-'-~- - i Hex. socket SPt screw \]6 X 5 I ----+--------

1 I 
---------1 f---3 ___ z_2_1_:L_o_o--1,1-K_L_2_2_0_I_l 0 ~~ shaft adjust nut -~~:1 

4 · 22C9LOO K L 2 2 0 0 9 0 , Top shaft bearin~r collar (ReaL i 1 ------- -- - ---+-, -+----------- ----
5 9~0:7 A 9 0 1 0 0 1 7 Bearing r_600·HZ) i 1 

------ . -- --~--'---------------+--t---------
6 2204LOO i KL 2 2 0 0 4 0 ·Top sraft llearin~r case 1 

7 ! 2504LOO ' 
-=---------~~ 

K L 2 5 0 0 4 0 · Arm top cover i I ! 
f-+--~--- ~--------+-~------~ 

sizz:sLooiKL220l5DiOJifeltD 1 ---- -----!----- --- ---------
Screw MH10 

Screv; 'SM1/4 40X4:· 

9 ; 
! --- --- i 

' 1 0 

I 
1 1 : 2213F 

1 2 2208LOO 

K F 2 2 0 1 3 0 Be1•el gear ~Tup shaft) 

2 KL220080 Tupshaftco11ar 

2 1 3 23D8POO H P 2 3 1 3 9 0 Thrust washer 
-----------+---+---------1 

14 2213LOO KL220130 OitfeltB 2 
-- -~ --~ -c---:----:---:::-c:--:-----------t'---1-------------t 

1 5 '2203LOO K L 2 2 0 (} 3 0 Top shaft metal (Middle) 1 

, 6 2200LOO K L 2 2 0 0 0 0 i Top shaf I 
------+---!---------------1 

1 

1 7 2114LOO K L 2 1 0 1 4 (} I Arm gear cas€ 
----+----'---------+--+----------1 I Hex. socket bolt M 6 x25 j 

-- ---------+--+----------1 
K F 2 2 0 4 6 0 Bevel rear rvertJcal shaft upper) ! 

1 8 

1 9 2246f 1 

20 2214LOO KL220140 Oilfelt C 4 I 

2 1 2205LOO K L 2 2 0 0 5 0 Vertical shaft rnetal (upper J 

2 2 Hex, socket set screw M 6 x 8 1--r-----+------+----------------+------------ ----
2 3 ~ 2JOOLOO K L 2 l 0 0 0 0 S R E i\s~y Head 7 

- --

210JLOO KL 2 1 0 0 1 0 SRE Assy Head 5 
-------------+-t----------

1 2\00LOT K L 2 1 0 0 0 T i S R E Assy Head 7 (with thread culler) 
----~--+--4---------------1 

i SRE Assy Head 5 (with thread cutter) 1 2JOJLOT KL2101JIT 
~~~·~~----+------c--------·· --+-------------~ 
2 4 220JLOO K L 2 2 U U l U i Ve~tical shaft 

2 ~ I 2206LOO KL220060 Vertical shaft metal (Lower) 

2 6 2247f 
--------1 

2 7 I 2227f 

zsj 

K F 2 2 0 4 7 0 i B€vel gear (_Vertical shaft :Lower)) 
- . - - -- --'----+---------1 

KF220270 Gear covrr set 1 
-----------

Snew \srvll5/64 28x24) 

--=-~ 12202LOO ! K L 2 2 0 0 2 0 Top shaft metal (front:: 
--··---t------~ 

I 
3 0 2342F K F 2 3 0 4 2 0 

f--+------ Can set screw 

3 1 234JNOO K N 2 3 D 4 ; 0 ! Take up lever cam G 
!----, 

3 2 i 
r; 3 2343NOO 
f-

34'91207 

;;'" c':"s_: -_~:_:~5-/--~~,~~-,-8~-"--_1-,_-,_. ~~~-~~~·-··_-_·_---f~--J-+---· _________________ _ 
A 9 0 1 2 0 0 7 Screw I 5 i 

KN230430 

3 5 2248f r- .. 
3 6 2207LIJO 

-----'--+-----
KF 2 2 0 4 8 0 'Berel gear (Bottom shaft:: 1 I 

------------1 
K L 2 2 0 0 7 0 Bottom __ ~haft mrtal :-Rea-r)--·-------r- 1 I 

- ----- ---+----------~ 
3 7 2229F KF 2 2 :J 2 'J 0: Bottom shaft collar 

!------:---+---· i-
:18 I iScre\\':S\19~3220/38; 

~,------··-· ---- -----------+-
1 

j He.\, sul'ket bolt :-.112'<35 

4 0 2221( : KC 2 2 0 210 Bottom ~haft ----

------
' 3 9 

_,__ -- --- ---- --- -----· --------
41 ,2212LCO 

1

.KL22012\" Oil felt:\ 

-1 2 '2590F K F 2 50 9 0 0 ~Prdl~ platp set srrew 
----+---+---

S~VI1l/54 40'< 7- 2' 

'1111'\ jjj(.l 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



:1) Sewing head 
ITEM PA.RT No. ! L I S T DESCRIPTION ' o· TY REMARK 

f-'4_3'-J_'_:5_:13_A~l--~-~1A2_~_c. 3 l I ~eedle plate 

4 4 2223F K F 2 2 0 2 3 0 1 Bottom shaft metal tfrunL I 
-----+-' _c·_' + .. ----

-----1 
-l 5 ::2J:A MA 2 2 0 51 u Bobbin case f1x1ng plate 1 

f---t-----j----+-- ------- i --+-- ------1 
4_"-_! __ I ____ _l~~~ socket holt ~~_5_':_!_~---------c---+~'-------------i 

' KL '2 1 r·. 3 o! ~ee~le platr brarket rSRE• • ! ::lliithout cutter: 

1 8 ~ew ·:Sl\Ill/6:-4o>~ 5 --,,--· 

-,--:-o~cn_c_s-lf __ ,_K_F_· -,-,-~.---3-~-,-, ",-',-,-,,-',-n -:-H--S L- A~ M 1 ~- -----------+,--~-- -

1 7 2· :3LJJ 

----- -

---+- I, 

12275f __ oo--f_K_f_2 2 0 'i 5 0 Bobbin K H S 1 2- R Y '\W --~~-""-'-' -----t'---'~---------------i 
')0! 'Sere\\ (S\lll/6J ·101:4, i 

-----c--+::-::--------i-=------ --

::JI 2241F IKF'22C·4Jll Bobbin '1 ----------·- +--,--------------1 
Bobbincase ()vlK-3) r l 5 2 I 2237f c 3 7 0 ·--····---- -+---

3 31 I' I Pan screw !vi 3 x 6 
5 4 2548C_O_I-f-K-C_2_c_, -0-4--3-1 ~~-,-,-,-,-,-~ -,-,-,-,-,-,-,-, -P-,-,-, -,-,-,-, o-,---------f--1--'----------------j 

-!--+-----­
: 5 5 2547(01 KC 2 J u 4 7; ·Barrel bed co1·er 

55 l'anscrel'l M3X6 
------,---+---------

!--+--+------i-------------__J__-f------------1 

5 8 

5 j 91227 A~Ul2027 Uutlerflynut lTII TM-72 I , .:____--+, ---'+----
i Hex, socket bolt .Y18 x20 

--- - - -----

KL 2 50 0 50~ Arm side cable cover ~ 9 i 2505L~O 
-- i -+I 

A 9 0 1 4 0 6 3 1 Grommcnl C-30-SG-36A 60;9:463 
f---+---------'------------

6 I I 

l I -----1 
Binding screw M4x8 

6 2 1 219IG01 KG 2 1 0 0 1 1 ()'Iinder bed COI'er ' 1 
--------------------------------~.----r-------------------

; 1-+----+---------- ------- 1 

L 
I 

--1 .. -!-------- ----1 
I 

1 ... --i ..... . ---------

I ------

-------!~------- -- -+--+--
. -- ------+-----------i 

___ , ___ _ -----

i 
I 

·t------j---- --

---1 ----- f----t-: -­
+-------:____-_---- -+- 1-----­

r---+--- -----------1----
f--t---t-------+--------------- ___l, _ _;__ ______ ---j 

' 

1-_ -+. - ---_ ~===-···_---+--------··-=--=--=--=-----
)___ --t·· ------ i 

-1 '··----+-, ----- ----------+---+----··----! 
f--+---~-----T--·------------------t----------------

1 ': I f--+---+------+--- -----------------r---c 

-

.. -

--+----· ..... 
' -----+--+---------

. 
---+----·-------:-------··--

1 
-4--

1 

-------~----
I 

------
I , 

------~~ ------- . 

7 I II 11 101 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



Ql Needle b ar • Take up lever mechanism 

5 

2 

35 
' 

33 32 

d#'~ 
,----- ---"' > ---

59--

42---

43 

60 

- 8-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



Gr Needle bar • Take up lever mechanism 
ITEM PART ltJ. l I S T " ' 

D E S C R I P T I 0 N REMARK 

1 2300LOO KL230000 Drt~intshaft ----------+-------
-;---~ 2332F I_I':_!_~ 3 u ~-2_0 ~iver shaft upper _rn~~-al __ 

3 1 235JF02 K F 2 3 0 5 1 2 ·Take uv lever shaft 1---. _:.c_::.::+:_:__::_:__c_:__c-'--'-=-

-

---------i 
1 ! 

-

4 · 2357F01 K f 2 3 0 5 2 J Take up lever metal 1 f- . =~~c:_:_::__::_::_:__:::_:__:::_:__:::=~c_:_:_ _____ ---T_t---------1 
--'c--'-----1-------- Hex. nut ~ItO -- ' ~_·--_------------

6 Hex.socketbolt M4x8 ------- ----- ------ - --------1 
Snell M 6 x 5 

----:-:-----------+--------- -----f-- 1 
H 

f-----9 2355F jKY2_~_0_5 

iHex.nutM8 i 
--------+------------1 

5 0 Lock I ~vcr bracket 

1 G 2363F 1 KF 2 3 0 6 3 0 Lock l~ver shaft 1--C--'_:_::c=-----:-::_:__::__:__:_:_:_--'--'-'--- -- - ---------- - .- ' 
I Hex, socket set screw M 4 x 6 I 

---- --- - ---·-j--,--;--
1 i 
---! 

1 1 
--

------1-----
1 2 236-JF K F 2 3 0 6 4 0 Lock connectior1 rod clamp 

~:___:::_:_::__--+---
! 3 Hex, socket set screw M 5 x ;, 
1 4 -~ 3sssFO! K F 3- ·s-0-38 1 ! Lock bar llanct--;rip--- --------------1-c,--t--------------j 

- ----- -+---'+---------1 
1 ~ 3:l41C KC 3 3 0 4 1 0; Lock connecting rod (2M) 3 
-'-~-F_:_:_-'-'-'---'--'--'~+:-'~"--:~----'------r---- --------------1 
16 1 1 Hex.nutlv1·1 

• 7 j 236 iG KG230610 t*l; Lock le1·er 
-------·--

- 8 ] Hex, bo 11 M 5 X I 0 

• 9 2366F01 KF 2 3 o 6 61: Luck lever spring 1 I 
----r--

2 0 2367F i KF 2 3 0 6 7 0 Lock lever spring pin 1 
~+=~+=~~~~~~~~=---------~--------------! 

2 1 91123 I A 9 0 1 1 0 2 3 Thrust bearing (G S 1523) 2 

f-;-2+91121 A.. 9 0 l_!~_:_.LThrust be_a_~~~~--~~T B 1528) 2 

~3~]22-- ~ 9 0 1 1 0 2 2 Thrust 1m her (AS 1528) ! 1 
I c_:_+==-F-'--'--'-~+~=_:_:_:_c____:_:cc:_ ___ -;-+------- -
r ' 2~ 23D:POO HP231310 Guidebox 1 

?5 iscrewCS\19/64 40 X 8 ) 
-+----'--i---------1 

f-' -- :-:-=-:-c----c---c-ic:----c~--------
2 6, 2307POO HP 2 3 1 3 7 0 Square ball 
f---~--+--

-- ------- ----------i 

2 7 2300?01 .HP 2 3 1 3 0 1 Clank rod 1 
f-- - --'-'--t-"'-:--:-:-:---c-'-t-:-:---.-c--:------:--:-------t~+-----

2 8 2345F KF 2 3 0 4 50 9 0' Clank screw fork I 

2 9 23C9PQO 11 P 2 3 1 2 9 0 Needle bar driving 

3 0 2348F K F 2 3 Q 1 8 0 Nr~dl~ shaft clamp 
1--'---'--=--'--'__:~ - ---------

3 1 2314LQQ K L 2 3 Q 1 4 0 1 Needle bar driver 1 
f-- -- ~c-:-=---+------ ------1----'--!----------1 

3 2 2302LOO K L 2 3 0 0 2 0 1 Taf:e up lel'er spring shaft I 1 1 

- +--''-'--t--- -
f---

3 3 231J3LOO K L 2 3 iJ 0 3 0 Take up le\'er spring 
-- ---:-t-::-:~---t-::----c--=-----

3 4 2301LOO K L 2 3 0 0 1 0 Take up le1·er spring 
~-f-2-3_1_-,,-u-U-1-K--L __ 2_3 __ 0 __ 1_1 __ 0-t-ll-i-l -,-,c,e __ b_c_•c_k_ecl __ c_ 

screw 1 ---------+-- 1-

-- -----:-:c:----c----t---t---
~+---+c:-::-- -----1-"-'-'--'-"-'c''_I_'_' I_,_,_ce_•_· _M_s_x_e ______ ·--+---+-------- ____ 1 

3 7 2350F K F 2 3 0 50 0 Take up lever roller assy 

3 8 
f--, 
~9 i 2307LOO 

Hex, nut 7/32 
-- -~-----------l----1-----

K L 2 3 0 0 1 0 Take up le\'er :,SRE·7) 

I2308LOO K L 2 3 0 0 8 0 , Takr up lever :SRE-5~ --+---+---- ·-------.-

- ------j--_---- -
1 

4 0 ! 2358F K F 2 3 0 5 8 I) I Ceramic thread flU ide SRE en 
f-',--'-1 -i-'2C3Cl~9~LO_O __ _:_K L 2 c,-0:--1--:-9-0c-J,c,c,c,-, -,-'P-el~\'~-;- as~~-S-RE-(1-) -- ---·--

; \X 1 

2320LOO 

4 2_ ;_2301F 

43123!8F 

K L 2 3 0 2 0 0 ! Take up ln·er assy SRE ~5; 
KF230010 

KF23018C· 

~eedle bar ass)' 

~ee1lle bar sprln!f 

- ...•• Q_ 
---- ---

N x l 

N X 1 
-r------

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



~ Needle bar • Take up lever mechanism(* change the PARTS No. by mach1ne type) (N~needle o· tyl 

ITEM PART Nn I LIST DESCRIPTION I Q' TY I REMARK 

! K c; 2 3 J J 2 0 Presser fool ~" 1 
------

.j s 
f­

' 6 

------- -----------~--~-'------
: 2321F j K r 2 3 0? 1 0 ~~edle bar spr1ng I ~x1 
> -------;--- ------------ ----------1 

2?12F . K F 2 3 ~ 9 2 0 ' II ring L 
---- -

KF23·J g l 0 0-nng 5: 

! N X 1 

4 7 23J!F f-_ ____j_ _____ _ 

4 8 219'lf K F 2 3 J J 3 0 ' Specer 
~----- --------

~-KF ~ 3 U 2 3 0 ~eerlll' ciamp 
-~------- ----- ---- -----------

·1 0 j 2323F 
--------

-----+j_Nd 1- __ 
Nx~ 

--;--c----;~2~F 1 K F 2 3 o 2 ., nT 'iP;~-~-,-,-~,-,-,-,-,-,-,,-.-S-M-9c-·6.; :· 
--+ ----- ·-
51 '232SF Kf2 3 iJ 2 50. ~eedle tDH KJ 11' 

rs 2 ,.2313LOOTK1. 2 :301 3 0 ! Driver shaft 1uwn metal I 

--

l i --·----i -~--3-;3t-1LOO!_K_L--;--J-0_l_JOTTurret plate felt tSRE 7 ---- - - i -~--
~_:__:_+-'_ =:..-, _ __c_:_::_c_____-'---'--'-+, ~c___c_:__l__:'-____:-::-:------+-+------i 

~2_31-=L~O--i K_ L 2 :_o 1 2 0 1-'-"-'-"_l_~P_l,_l_e_fe_l_l __ (S __ R_E_-o ___________ l __ l+------------~ 
~-4 '2305LOO K L 2 3 0 0 50 :Turret plate (SHE-US) 1 
~5. 23D4POO I Hf~-2-313 ~ o :c,c"'c'c'cl_pclc"_lce_icc_ico_tcpci_" _________ c,-c1+------------~ 

----

5 6 33'l!C KC:!30310:Ho Turrd ~late connecting rod L·2SO I l 

5 7 r------ : Hn -~~ t ;J 5 -- --- - ------ ---j----

1-:--'----------f-- ----c----------tc--c--c--------:-:~~~~- -f- I II -----------j 
5 8 9121)5 1\ g 0 1 2 0 0 5 '1 Uni ball joiot ~-MBHD~-020~ (First head~ \First head> 

----------1--+-------------~ 

6 0 
f-

9_:!03_ A 9 0 1 2_ O_G_3_! Uni ball jG_i_o_l_!~BRD4-020L (Final head/ -+-- l i-(_Fi~~~ead~; ___ _ 

: 23l~·F r KF z-3 0 l 50 Needle bar ~ap Nxl i 
K L __:_s 0 ~~ Turrd plate assy SRE (i_. ______ _ ~:mLOO 

-

2322100 K L 2 3 0 2 2 0 I TurrPt plate assy SRE (5, 

f--t-------ti---

f--t----

+· 
··-···---! 

f- r- -- -----. ---·--

I--

I 

I 
1-----"'---r-'----~~----------·--·------+--J------------l 
f- ~-~----+'-- -----·· - ---t 
1--+------1 ~--------------------+-+-------·---1 

! r---'--
----i 

~'-------+' ---------- --'· ... ----i ----------f--
---------

----+--~----+]-------------------+'--+--------~ 
r- ,__ ---- - - H --- ·-·· ·--
-----+~- -· 1-· --------------:---1--------j 

I-- r _UL-----,-Ii ______ -_· __ -___ ··---'-, _' ---=---=~~~ 
-j ··-~;--~-- ,-- ---_--·-__ ----__ -__ -j------r-, ---------

----

~-----f-1'-=--~~ ---~-=-------
- -, - i 

,-------­
··-- _ ___[_ 

---------· 
I 

~-----

' 

- 9 JH .-! \ IUIJ 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



' 

19---.__ __ _ 

5 

I 

L ____ _ 

@D Jamp mechanism (5•7) 

"-
"""" 

""'" 1 "''-">:' 

' ' 

' 
J6 

I 

\, 
18 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



~4: Jamp mechanism ( 5 • 7) 
ITEM PART N~ L I S T No D E S C R I P T I 0 N i 0' TY REMARK 

! 
,--,---

1-l f' ~ .) (1 u 2 
-- -------1 

; r_,; F Kf2-IJD1u Carrct·ling- pin :.sS)' 1 ' 
' 1 I 

Hr \. II U I II. :: 

Srro>11 \14 x _:': 
-------------

' 
~~ I'H K r·· 1 9 St(lpper t•c~·~rrlrie ;;ovn 2 

-- ----+- ---
i~F K F 2 ,_: ' ' 

Jl F 'l 3 

-\ ,, 'I DPHII!Y, :iS,\ _._\.H 

~ · K F I " 
- HI llli :till 

,I R I It~~ IIIII 
---------

" 
,, RolfJr [,'\1'[ 

---

_1·:: 1\ F 2 ,, n.: Ru I a ry 'Ill,, II U I iJ -3ERD ,, J 

-------------- -------------

s(_ r···11 S\1') (·.! 4ri ,, ~ 

------- -r---+----------------
---:--

1 ~ r ~ -1 Tt'll~:rtlr ci.lle l'O\•_·r 

II P '' 

!-I l' 2 .('ll~diJII biiSP 
~----

----+-- -I 
. -~=--=--=-~ -·---- -, :+=·---_---_----

----"-- - --++-------~--------_-_--__ _ 

--+-
' 

----t----- ------- ----1----• --------- -- 1- --- --· ---- - -----1----j-,---------
; --c-------+-----

---------r-----------------

- ! 
-tJ 

---- ------ ! --t-------------1 
- ---- ---- -~ ----------+- -- -------

---- ----- ------+-' -+----------1 I T------- -- __ 

I -t 1--t---- ----- -~=-------~+--: ~----
__J_ ___ ' ----+---- -------t--+--

;--

-

1--+--L----

t~----~,_~ ___ -_--=-----~---~,~--+-----=~----_--·=·-=--1 
---

I 
- ll - , In : ' I [(r·J 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



"' e mechanism (5) ® Thread g d 

16 

/ ,, 

13 

( 

; 

_j 

I 

2 

- 12 

4 5 1 g 

'0, '0. '{,"' 18 
\J. ·-~ 

'•, ',__--

1~.' 
' 

' 

6 

13 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



'5' Thread gu 1 de mechanism ( 5 ) I 10Change the PART NO by machine type) 

ITEM PART N[ L I S T No D E S C R I P T I 0 N Q' TY , REMARK 

2 IA:CG 
~----

KC 4 -_____ -_, __ 
~ i Z4HlP~1 ~' II J-' 2 0 renototl basP 

'1 I 2HGPr·,J H !-' 2 G 0 lpp~-;-~h-~~-d dftertio11 pin 
---~'-'--'-"-:_:_'-'-'_:_-+-':C.----- :~~---------------

~ -'·lD7 PU l I-! p ~ feus1on earth plat~ 5 

5 2~D~POIJ II r 2 3 9 0 Tension earth rable 
1--+--------+---- ' ----t-,--, ----

-------­

___ 
6 E BY J J 5 0 :ri~L Head board 

-----+ -------
; ~ : B9P[IIJ II I' 2 -1 9 0 SPCUiiJ tlirPad gut~P plate 5 1 

.----- --+-----" ------ ------;---------------- --

8 'J.)E5POLI I-ll'~ 4 l ~ 5,- 1 Thread g-UltiP fell il\lng plate 

_ r~ __ j2~-~~~- H? ~---~;j"ll Ftrst lliread--~----
---------

1 8! !.JE7PL'0 !-lP ~ ~ 7 U 
1 

[hrl'atl g-Ulil\' fi'll I ~--- , ________ _ 

_14~~5-~~?- ,-~-~~-!-~_l_!~n_sion base -~-~~---=-:~~~-------------
1 ~ , 2H1POO ~ H P ~ 4 l 4 1 C lll1al tJ·pe teno1on unit compleli' 

,------------
5 -------------j -----~--

5 I 
------i--- ___ J_ __________ -+--- -----

: 3 ~4r.CPCC j H P 2 0 0 . Tl'ilSi:~n base label 

-'--~ J_z_s_r,_o_t_cc_· _K_L_2~5~o_o'_t~o- Sew 1 r~_g~_eo_o_c_ove r 
5 24Q2F0l K F ~ 0 9 :3~ 

~ 
-----

lhread gHJde ¢II Alumina \ 

' 
-------

6 2.-;:,HPOl J-1 f' 2 5 0 50 i ! Sr'lling- hnd ro~er thread g-u i Ue 

l 7 2'i,lsPu0-T H P -2-JQQ--5-c-t·Thr~~d~rJ_t_r-~~- ass) · Uf 
---- ---------i-- ------------

1--- 1- - -- ------
1 Hi 51-tDC ~\JJQ;QLll:21,~1l Flat rable SR-12 1- -- ' _l_'__:_'_'_'__:__:_L_ L_'_'_CL_ 

1 Q ! Pan scr~\1 ~!Sx4 

p 31111 
------

~-o-i___ Tapp111g- 'crew 
1----+--- __;_ ____ , 

~ 1 i SPI srre11 

M1.~·X3 -~=r----_-_ ------=--=----
S\! I I 6-~ 

I 
2 ! 

--·----

l'ansrrew lflx.iJ 

-------~---- --

------------~--+ ---- --
,, ~l ! 

2 1 : lin .1ockrl bolt +------. ~{5X \0 ----------------- __ _[, _________ _ 

i 

I 
.... i --------i- - ------

---~ 
I 
1--------- i 

-~--------' ·-----·---1-·-----

- --- j_ --------- ----------~----- --------------! ----· ---~----------

_ _L -- - --' ---+-
l ·---· ~· l 

I i - ~--- ---------------------------+-----
1 

. -·- ------- --

I ----------- --j-

-t ---- i ---------- -------~-----

----~-_ :=---T -~-·· 
' -----+-

-~ 

I r +----

- .. 

·---------- ----------------- +--~-------
13 I [I ' I l. [li'.. 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



~· Thread guide mechanism (7) [[ 

... # 
'1 

24 ) 

17 

14 

- 14 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



··!)' Thread gutde mechanism 
ITE~ PART '" L I S T 

_.: ;:~ KG 

~ i ~~p ,,, II I' I 

~ l E~P -,_ II i' 

' I D.-.:' ' il i' 

' Dei'· ll I' 

.. Ji' I K \ 

' ' ,! I''' I I' 

~, Ft•P:,·1 " I' 
!~ r,:. r li I' 

' : ~ ---I ' !! 

' l (!- P• II p 

I~! I'• II I' ' 
., 

'i.' ,, J I I' 2 

_;._ KL 

~ ,. ,, ~ 
" I " 

----~f' II !' 

I KC 

" 
') ,. 

l l 
-- i_ 

---- _ ___)_-

-- l__ --------- -----' 

' 

,, 
llo D E S C R 

L p 1'•' r t hr Pad J t· 1 ec t : 011 

T•'il'>. ''" car-11 1: I a lr 

~"I ' ~ I'll ."Hill r: ~ b I,. 

---,---
' lhr••ad g111d,· f··ll 

p jl_il_l 

: ' 
T r II\<; _.,,. r I' I\' \It -.. ; 

\I. 

I -----:---

(7) 
p T 

Pill 

~-~ ------·-- ' -------·-' __ , -------

__j_ __ 

~----~-----~ 
r--: ---

f- ,,, 

f-· 

--- ----·-----·---

1----~---·--- .. --

r-· -,------~---· 

0 N 

11 (0Change the PART NO by mach1ne type'· 

-- ----~-

-~-­
! 

REMARK 

- ·--

- ----- ----------

____ , __ _ 

--•. -------· ' 

I 

~-! 
' 

----+-,, __________ ----·----- ------
i f-~--+----

i --+--

i 
I 
I 
-~---

___ ,, __ -----------1 
. 

--

-15- I H I I .u. I 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



@Drive mechanism 

2 

' 

SRHE 

3 

- !6 -

__ ': f, '~ 
-;~, 

~! 

' ,, : 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



':§:· Drive mechanism 

ITEM PART No. L I S T DESCRIPTION REMARK 

PanscrPw M4x3 

-+---+-- --------r -----~ 

2 1 3101LOO K L 3 I 0 U I 0 Belt co_;_ec ________________ j__l f-----------

~~1_ ____ +------- He._. _b_ol_t M 8 xC2C:5--c:c:c:------ ___ -----r _ 1-
4! 91117 A g 0 1 1 0 I 7 Bear in~ unit BLF 2G4 (F\'H) ' 3 i 

1---'+-"------L-'-'-------'----'--'----

--

:; , JJT.JN:JO HP 312 9 4 0 Belt cover slay • 

b 
- -c-:c-------c------ ------1 

:Hex. socket bolt 
------

---7 1 JlFXN~G- fl K-~-~ ~ 
-- ----- -- --- - r - -----

8 31EDPOO HP 3 l 

5 1 3 0 Brake ltox bearing support 

1

. 

Angle gauge -1 6 7 0 
I ! 

g ! -- r- ------
1 0 31AHNOO K )J 3 

Hex. socket bolt l\'1-1 x 8 ! 
-=~~~~~----~-+---------­

Angle label (A) 1 3 6 7 0 - ---- --t~r- -- --- ---------1 
1 1 31SSCOJ KC 3 1 2 8 51 Dril'illg pulley 1 

1 2 Hex. socket bolt M 6 x 20 
c-+--+----- ------r------- ---

1 3! Hex, socket bolt M6 Xl4 
-+ -- +--- -- - _c·:__===-'--=---'------+----------1 

141 Hex.nutM6 
-- -- ----:-t- ----------1 

1 5 31S:Jc -+-K~C~3_:1~2c:s~o~o:__~"~'':'~'_:""c'cl_cc_cccc-c-------------_cl+--------------------------1 
I 6 Hex. socket bolt M 5 x 12 

1 7 I 31SlNOO K N 3 I 2 8 1 0 Brake box 

I 8 
.. - - ·c-c:c:c:~~~~-------- r---------

: Hex sock~_: bo 1 t M 6 x~s~'----------------c,----i--------------------------1 
f-1:_:9-+lc3ciOC5CLCOCI-+"K'-=-L 3 _I_,o~_o __ ~_.: Brake box base __ _ _ ---~ ____ _ 

e-'--o+ 1, ______ -+--------------1-"-'-'_·_'_"_'_'_'_lcbc"cl_l-c'c'-"-x __ so ________________ -t ____ ,_ ________________________ ~ 
2 1 Hex. bolt M 6 x 25 
e--=-:+--+----+~~-----------
22~ Hex,nutM8 

1-,; -;-- i 31 Y8POO H-p-3--1--3 -,--8 -0-t-,.-,-v--Jd-Jer (TPMV- 64) 1 

e--=-:+~~----+-------------+--+--------

-------1 

2 4 , 31Y-3P01 H P 3 1 3 4 3 0 Belt tension shaft 15X3_ 55L 1 i 
:c~--------+~~+--------------

2 j i 3104l00 KL 310 0 4 0 Idler sta~ 
f-- ' ~------+----------------

26 Hex, bolt M12X35 
- -·c:--------t---+----------1 

2 7 Hex. socket bolt N6X12 f---!--- ' ____ =::_=:__cc~:__cc _____ -+--+------
2 8 31TtCOt 1 K C 3 1 2 9 1 l Encorder drivinrr gear Nu 1 i 

2 9 ! Hex. socket set screw M 5 x 8 
--- - - --- --- ---------1 

3 0 31S2NOO K N 3 1 2 8 2 0 Brake shaft --------~~+-------------
-· -- ----------

31·312111'00 WW3J0210 
1------

Key 6 X 6 X 35 

3 2 . szssH HH 3 2 o 55 o '[Upper shaft connecting 

~-3-3--j~-3_2_5_9_C __ -'c:-K C 3 2 0 5 9 0 
1 

Hand p u I I e y 
I-- t -'----'-----1·-C----'-'---------

3 4 , Hex. socket set scrPw M 6 x 12 

coup! ing I 
i 

11 
I 3 5 I 51A2NOO 

136i 31S9C I. 

I 
K~ 51 1 0~ 0! Position cor-de_c_0~-1 :for Enbroidery maehine~.-- II 

K C 3 1 2 8 !J 0 ~ncorder retainer 
------1 

Truss screw :vi 4 X 15 3 ' f---
3 ~ 31T2CO! i KC 312 9 2 I Encorder driving gear No.2 

C--- +---+------!--- - ------
3 9 'HPx. socket set screw M 4 x ~ 

~- -o 1_3_1_1=1 c===~~~=-Kc-_c=-3--I_O __ I_l_ -;.-. Three-phase Motor '· l~:_-4P-o. ~K\\i DBK8. 

4 l '3112( KC ~I 012 0 S1nglp phase Motor .F~JJ PS4l!l: 

I 

CS~E. XE 3 phasp' 

'SRE,XE ]-phase, 1---,-----'-
4 2 1 3lfV~OG K t\ 3 1 5 l l j l 1 /MHE motor' 0 · Ito I or iK-fBK8-4P J. ~~K\\ VF3 200V" 

.4 3 I 92066 :A 9 0 2 u o 6-~elt 3V-560 ---------- 8------------
~4 -t-mopo~---tH-p- 3 . 3 4 0 1 Mu :-~r-- ~-,-1-1 ey ___ ----: s R----3-p-- 50/_C_C_fl_Z __ • ______ L_l .' sRE -3 -~ha-~-,-_ -----------

--------- - -

I ; '\E 3 phase· 31S3C81 ~ KC 3 i 2 B 3 1 Motor pullq :J P- 50/UOH Z ,1 

JK 11.!11!1 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



~&.: Drive mechan 1 sm ( ii Change the PART NO by mach 1 ne) 

ITEM PART Nu L I S T DESCRIPTION a· TY I REMARK 

4 6 310\~(JJ K ~ :l l 4 I) 2 D I \lot or pull e)' I I P -5tl!-l Z 1 tSRE. XE !-phase~ r------ - .. ,_____ ------ --- - _ _.c. ____ ---1 
~- :n __ o_x_NO_c_' c'_K ~ 3 1 ~ 6 1 o ! \to 1~r pu 11 ey __ :.__r_-_60_1_~~--' -------+-_:.____,-~:~E.:.:E __ ,_-pch_'c'c'_' ------1 

3111\\'YDO K\i3l~flCG 1 \tolorpu11~)' \IP-6011Z ' 1 !iSRE.XE 1-pha~e·· 
~----~ 

:llD\'YLiC K:-.:3 1 t, 59 C Motor J!UIIn· 1 P--50HZ.· I 1 j SRE.XE 1-phasr·· 

f-,-,-~c-,-.,-,-_,,P~cc·c-_c"cP~3~'-'c1 c6_-c3 _-,c-_-_·\c1 "c1 c"x_c'_"c1 -c1 'c_' ___ 'c3:_:Ecxc1cRccHc._._0 ·_5c5cK_w~-~----_-_-·-_--_"ti-_·~,+i_:~JcRcE_c1 "'chc'c"c'_·~~-~~~------j 
- -

_4_8_.(_ ____ ··- _______ Ht'l., socket set __ ~[_c_e._·_M 6 x 2C __ _ _ [ 

~ 9 ' Hex, socket sPI screw M 6 x 6 
---------j 

----------
5 ~ JIL2LOO KL 310 G 2 0 Motor f1xi~g- bracket (SRE, XE; ! -------+---- --

: K L 3 5 I ' 31C3LOO 

F 
1 0 0 3 0 Motor ftxi~g bracket (MR E) ! 

-------,----------1 
Hex. bolt ).1JGX35 5 2 

5 3 
---+--- 3~--~~---------i---------

i Hex. nut :VIJO 
-------

5 4 :,~ouoso 1 P L 1 2 3 8 0 4 8 0 1 CoJIIIPC!ing shaft co1·er set CSRE-12 380/480: 

5 ~ !lex, socket bolt M6x60 
1---+---+----~-

56 s·zo2LOO 
1 

K L 3 2 0 0 2 0 Connecting gear clamp ¢19 1 
'--c-'-~~_x:_:_x_:--'.C"---'--'-------+-+---- -

57191Gi7 1 A 9 J I 0 0 I 7 Bearing 6C01ZZ 
-----+-+---------1 

J B! ~ZcrJLOO K L 3 2 0 0 0 0 Connect1ng gear (Spiral hcvel fd1.5-25L.: 1 -----+-+--------- . 
5 g I 32B4POO HP32!140 Up~er connecting shaft beHing unit 
-. ' 
6 0 3282COO KC 3 2 0 8 2 0 Top shaft Connecting shaft !5X5500 2 

6 1 H~x. socket boll M6x30 
------------~~- ------

6 2 
f--+---~-----------------------------+--r------------

!lex. socket set screw MC x 10 

6 3 
. 

Hex. socket bolt \16 X 25 
---+-+------------~ 

--1---+---------j 
f---+-----+1 ------- -- ---------- I 
f--r---r---------------------r-r-----------

-------j 

1---+---+----------------+--+----------, 

------------ l--+---------1 

-------- ------+-+--------1 
f---1----r----------------------------+--+--------------1 

- -· _, 
' 

. 

i 
------~--~-------------1 

- . -- . -- -- ----1 

I f---~---r-------r---------------------+--,---------------1 

~. --------+' ---- ----
i I 

-~----------------------+-~--------------+ 

·-----+--+----------1 ----

f--+---~---

1------------- ·····------ I I ----1 

-,_·----+1==-.---i------.~~-=-----~------~._-_I=+'-_-_-... -.--.. --~~-~ 
i I , I 

-~----+----t----------------_;__i-----------i 
! ! 

f---+----'-' ----+----------­
' --t---c---

! 

--+---;------ ------j 
! 

- 17 - ' IB · 1, JOG 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



Q)Option 

- 18-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



J' 0 p t on (*Change the PART NO_ by mach1ne type) H=Head Q' tv 

I TEll! PART NQ L I S T ,, DESCRIPT 0 N REMARK 

7AO~PLO l J P! fJ Thr~ad ~ian~ SRI; IF ,2 Po'JC·J l "' 
------ -----t --

2~1QF K F 2 4 0 9 0 0 ' Thr1•Rd guide ~Pramtc 'Thread stand 
'---'--'---'--'-

---, 

-----· ------------ ------- ---

I __ ; 

Kex ~~~r·kel II' I <;c~ew \Jii ·- q 
----1-

G 

7 I 12\!ilH IJIH 2 CJ 9 0 J Mount set l-1C •'7J 

H ' Kex. socket bolt Ml5Xi3J 

>i 7J~RF K I' 0 2 8 0 Thread stand bar ,---- -'---- --c- ---- --
1 ~' , Flush Si:ft'\1 \!5X6 

' ~-

------

' 

'-
; for ~•pnrt 

J1 ---- -- i ------T-11,-,-_-b-oll--c\lllc-,c,co----------- -----------,----------

-- _J__ --,-------- ----________ ____) ______________ - --

1 z 1107[ I K c 1 : 0 

I 
9 7 o_J \tacllirJ:_base_ ~'c'cd_PclcC:_:_i2_·:J_oo~_J_o_o_· __ Fur interior 

3 HPX nut MIG 
14- --- ---l- --- --- ·--,-~~-e-X .---;1-1-k ~-~ _b_o_I_I_M_R_.X --,-,-­

------+------+_: 

' ·-----,---

-- ---+-. --
I 5 H~·c nut M5 

6 --~179POf~hP~--~-~~~~~~~~a~-;and b~--------- --( -,--
. -HxCJI--

7 2-1A3CO~G 2 -1 l 0 3; : ~econd !head stand tenl1on un1t complete l~HxG, 

8~Po~i I HP~~-~OTfi~o~e-sc~nt lamp set I.AP41 l:iT-1~1641 G - -~ -----
. -------+--------- ,_____ ----- -------'--~ -- -- ------

g 7! I()Cnl KG i I 0 l G 1 Fi~_:_e'c~~~mp_~t~d bas~ ______ __J_ ~- _________ _ 

---'---+---- -+--- ~-~ =-+-=--=----
t---·------~-

C------1 ---+---t-- =t_-:~-=--=---
' ··-~ 

---==---T~-= 

------- ----[--+------
---1--------+-. ' -+-

--------·-- ------
-----

' -c--=:_:- ------- -I I 

--~ ___ l_ ___ _____j_ --------

1 • _, - r- ·-- -j ---
-1-----------,--

' 

__ _____j_ __ _ 

_, ____________ _ 

---i---­
' 

------+-

I 

--I 

! -------- ------- --~--

·----t-~' -----------i 
j -
~----------

!_ 1-
·-· -----+-------------

--- --------r---

--+-----~ -----------+-- --------

-- i ·--r--
----------- -1 ---------- -------j---- -------------

' 

- !9-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



:s Color 

6 ---

7 

-- 20 -

("'Z;;l~ 

0 
__ ,.3 

~" 
45- -~:?:: 
~ 

' ,' 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



Cit Co I or change mechanism 
ITEM PART No. l I S T 0 E S C R I P T I 0 N 0' TY I REMARK 

'Flush screw M3X8 ---c+:--- '------"----------~- ,--+----------1 
KC 3 3 J 2 e 0 Detect1on plate 1 - ------- -----t-- -1 
K C 3 3 0 1 7 U Plate collar 1 I 3 3~ l7C 

2 3328C 

-.J ~ex.---;c-,-,-,-1 -,-,-1-,-,--,-ew--\-15_"_10--- -- ---+i --~,------~-----
f--- 5 ·-----+, ------+:,-~-.,-h_"_'_"' ___ M3 x 12----- ---'-'----------i-,---jl-----------~ 
~c6--55_C_O_l_8_0 i _E_B_ Y ·o -Q ~-s-o-+i-1-7-:0--N-ee-.d-1-e-pc-,-,-1-i ,-,-,-,-.-0-s-,----------- -- --~ ' -- -

~~ ~~--~~~ 
7 3313C KC 3 3 0 I~ 0 I ~eedle turning unit base 

f--8-3_3_l_O_C __ ,c-K-C_3_3_0_t_o_o~-;)~l-les,--,-,-1-ocl ____________ ~t 1 

9 3316( K C 3 3 CJ I 6 0 ; -~eedle turning sh~ft ---- ------- !'_-~,--------------
~----+--- -r- ----- -

lC 33\SC KC330180;Collar ¢10 i l ----------+----------
1 1 Bex. socket set screw ~sxe 

1 2 3215G KG 3 .1 0 1 50 !JS Control turning plate 
--~------4--------~ 

1 3 - --+------------Hex, socket bolt M5x30 
f--+-~-- - ------+~-

! 4 3322G KG 3 3 0 2 2 0 ~eedle turn1ng gear No.2 1---+---+------' - -------'--'----------+-- - - ----- ---
-~--------1 1 5, I Hex. socket bolt M5xl2 

f-'--Ct-:cc:~-~c-c-~c-r-''---
" 6 '3305LOO 1 KL 3 3 0 0 50 lnit base spcscr 2! 

f-~_---,+~-2-33_6_F _____ T ___ K_f_._2_3_0_3_6_0-ti~T-,cc-c_t_1_p_l•_1_t_t~o-i-o1~-p--i-o~~~-~~~~~-~~~~~~~~~--j-t~---:__j-1 __ -_-_--_-_--______ -_----_-__ 

1 
1 8 : 33041.00 K L .0 3 n n 4 0 TurrPt plate le1·er i I 
1-----'-----~----t~- ~~'--------------1-~------~ 

1 9 I Hex, socket boll M5X15 

2 0 912K3 

2 1 3361C 

2 2 23J5f 

2 3 3302100 

A9012203 
r -

Specer 4 x 4 3 

KC 3 3 0 6 1 0 Oil-less bearing •:OCillA!) S/S \.SB-GS-OSV 

i K F 2 3 0 1 50 ~eedle bar cap 

K L 3 3 0 0 2 0 i Lock lever stopper 

1 
- --------1----1- -

I 

' 
2 4 ' i Hex. socket bolt MBx !2 

-~ s __ J~2~~c__ K_C__22__~2 10 i ~eed1e __ tur~~~~~No1 (O~~M-~O_T_l ______ l--~ 
2 6 ! j Hex. socket set screw M4X8 I 

1---t-------,----1------------+-----+----------
2 7 3381C ! K C 3 3 0 8 1 0 : Geard motor RM-P6A5PC3-AS 120 I 

1---+----i --------- -- ' - -. ----+--+--------1 
i Flush screw M4X65 2 8 

2 9 Hex. nut M4 
1-------+-------j-------------+----- --

3 0 i Hex, socket bolt M5xl2 
I . -- --------cc------1-----------

s ' ! 3326C ! K C 3 3 0 2 6 0 :Bracket lock rotary solenoid 1 I 

l--'-'-t_-;_~_l_c~~~~f,-K-.c-_-,--s-o-,--,-o-+i-c-,-,,-,--,,-,-,,-,-1-------------
-----~ 

3 3 j'ln socket bolt M5xtO 
f- -1-----+-------f-~---------------t------

:l 4 Hex. nut M5 -+-----+----+----------- ----------t--+ ---~-----
~- 3301LOO K L 3 3 0 0 -~-~~-:~l'er 

36 iTruss 
---------

3 7 : 33KIN~_O -+K_,_-_3_3_2_0_1_0+_A_o1_o_•_•_1_o_o_'c'_'_E_E_MR_E_J ________ _ 

screw 

I 1 

1 

' 1 

-----~---- -

- j_3312N01 I 
3 8 3351C I 

Kl\ 3 3 0 1 2 1 ~utomat base tBESRE.XE) 

KC 3 3 0 510! Hex. COIIIIt'Cting- bar <L> 
--------j--~--

1 1 i 
---

----+----------1 
1 

-------

3 9 91201 A 9 0 1 2 0 0 1 ~ Uniball joint (NMB RD40~0R) 
I - -:-------1----------~ ---

4 D 1912_02 i A 9 0 I 2 0 0 2 Un!lJall JOint \NMS I'R 6> 1 1 

41 ~- -·-Hex nut-\t~-----

4~2363F 3 0 : L~~ ~~~:r_e~~~-1 c-:-:-c~ 
~ -------

~3 ~3~_5C : KC 3 3 0 8 50 I Rotan· soleno1d GSR-25 {27x 4 x s·: 

4 4 i ; 1 Hex. sockt>t bolt ~15<:30 

:HI :8_ lOU 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



(§:: Co I or change mechanism 
ITEM PART No. LIST Nn 0 E S C R I P T I 0 N REMARK 

4 5 3324'100 K :\' 3 3 8 2 .; 0 ~Lock solenotd le1;er 
--'---=-c_:_c_:_ _ _:_:+------------- ------'-1---

4 6; 332J\'CO K:-.1 3 3 0 2 5 C Lock IPI'er link 
--

I 1 
- -. - - ---:-c-

4 7 812U ACJ 0 2 Spr 1 ng pin ¢6 L ·12 
j. -t 

--+1 __ 1~ i ______ _ 1 1 1 
--~ --------

.J 8 ' 3323( 

----; 9 -j236-;c 
-+-------------------

' A 9 0 1 2 • 3 7 Snap ring ¢8 5:J!9J207 

5 1 i 

I KC3 3 0 2 3 0 Lock lever pin 
-+ 

i K G 2 3 0 6 l 0 cs 1 nck lever 

-- L _,_;_ __________ I 
I : 

332QC :KC33029·J 
I' 

1 i __ -_-_-___ -----Hex, socket bolt \t4X8 __J__ 
--------l- ' -

detection plate HJ 
1 Lock 

'i3 !Hex.nutM8 --· --------+----------+-------- ----+--------
! 

----- ----

; I 

~--~ I 

-1------------~ 

~-

I -- -

I 

1::--+1-=---_-_'-1_-~-===----~-+-------
1 

I 
' 

- - ----- -------

~ 
i 

---- --+-

------~-T----------

1-+-----t------t----------------+--+----------i 
i 

---------- f------<---~+--- ------ -- -

I r-i 
1------

--- ---------

i 

1--l--------------- -+---
---------

------- ~- : - --- --

-----,- - --

---

- --·-- ----- --- ----

~ 
r--~ ---------+-

I 
-

- 21 · In· 1 1 I ·JC 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



-22-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



'Jj Pantograph drive rrechan1sm (V • H-D~rection) l _rj:: (*Change the PART NO. by machrne type) 

ITEM PART N, l I s T N" D E s c R p T I 0 N 0' TY R E ' A R K 

~~)- !l KC ' c c ' 3 L' Par,lr•gr,rph f ram~ .10)1 
-4-------

HI i2 s~, .. :):1() 1 I X 
-----~~ 

; 0 I C \J'! " I p ,, 
' I G1r i d~ nr: . Fr.: I, .:; . 

-----~~ 

\II I \1! 

\Jp Hut \II 

---t------

•S \1~ / i ~ 

:s I ,, K c 
g ·s: ,_,, E l 

' ' ·:·.fl H }i I ' ~ Pul~r- molut cor,r.~l'ling ~h~ft Oiippor\ 
~--~-------'-

.l~ ,\ 'I " 
' 

R DL h1rsh ~R ~lrllll 

·~ 

L~C\-,0-J"I Frame SR12 i %:': 
---l-- ------- ---- -~ 

j '3~:J F 
I 
! 48\:'L 

-i -------- - --

-:-----

, __ -

, _____ _ 

Kf -J7~0 

K C -, H :l J ,; 

; 
-j 

' ------1-

~nurl ing scrt·l\ 

Guid~ raJ] .;7('L 

-- I ~~-f---~-~ - ;-~ 
' 

' -t- ' I 

------- ~~~~--~--~ 

1----
! 
~---~~----- r~ 

--~- ~ -- _ _j_ ----~-~-----------1 
-~~~-~~---~------

~-~~~--

--r--:--~ 

--~-- -~.-----!~-

=-l=-r--- : -~ --~-- ~~--~---~~~-~ ----~---

-~--------- --1-~---
--~-----~~-~~~ -----

! -- ---1 ~-- ' -j-----___ [ 

1 I 

----'---~--~ --: ---~ r_ 
~~~~~-J-

f-----LI --+r -- 1~-
1 

~1----'--­
L 

__ _j_ __ 

-j ------
- ------t--

_j_ ___ ~ 
--~~-, 

~-----+-~ 

-
___ -_- ~ 

~+-]~ 
-- ,, _ _l__+---

1 

--- -~~ ~--- ---~--+ ~--~~-----~ 

; __ 

- 23- I B ·.I I II)) 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



16 

3 

I 

I 

~~ 

- ~4 -

7 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



~~· P«1tograph drive rrechanism (V • H-D~rect ion) I -~g: (*Change the PART NO by mach1ne type) 

ITEM ' PART Nil L I S T No D E S C R l P T I 0 N 0' TV REMARK 

.; :;J3( K C 4 :> 0 ~ 3 0 'Pant~Rfaph fram1• aosy HJ-12 32'jX3UU '~ 

2 ! -<8-10\00 
------------~ -

6 ' ;s: 
-- -------+ 

K:--.1 -1 8 0 .J 0 0 · Gu1de ra1l B 47CIL· 
--

, \ut M-1 
--~-----1- ------+-- -------------- -~~~~- --------

' -r-- _____ :_t_<P~n~ __ M_I ________________ ; _____ 1 __ _ 
---

5 ~shn ·-~1th ~rrar'-

f----- 0 I ___ J --- -~~~~~ ,~~~~ M.! X :2 ----+----· __ --:-------~-- _-------

~-4RQO!i00 'K "< 4 8 2 6 0 0 V guide cover !JOO' I 1::;; 
1----r-~- -"i------1---- ~~-----~----- -- - r-;-r--~~- -~-

8 ; 48C(C i K C •1 8 1 2 G 0 H center guide cover CJM-C ; l 1 
--~--

- ~- Flush screw M4X8 ~--- !- --~ 
1 o , 4708H ------:-,-,-, ,-,-'"-,-,-,-,-,-,-,-ec-l_l_"_'_'c"-,c,-,-,-,-,-,,-,-,----T!:----- ------1-t------- -~-------

1-1--:-1+"-'_1_2_8_+--------,c'cu--cho_,_h 'MB15tDDL1 1 1 1 

12 l dFlashwoodscrew 51X25 1 

~- 3 <3soc ------:-w-z-4 s o J 2 o F~-ame --s;;-=-: 2 no x 3oo ----iii--
3 

:_[~_--*_ 
l 4 7378F Kf 7 3 0 7 9 0 Knurlinrr scrr11 

-------

l-1_:i_•_4_3_3_5_r_+K C 4 8 o 3 5o f Gui~~ ,47_0_1: ____ _
1 

16 48C5C KC481250 Hguidecover(JMZ) 1 2 
----

i 

I 

---

~ 

--

----- --

- j--- ~··-=--~· --~--~-~---t-=[-----
t--,---r----~_.------ I 

+ -------

-------~1---t-----

~· -I-
-------j 

1----'---+------'1 ___ ~~--------+--t---~------j 
f-----tl ____ 'l --- --- --+- ·-------
1----r~~t--~~~--j~~~~~- ----- ~-- _, _ ___J_ - ~-- ---

-- ;--~-----~_-_--_ -_ -_--_-_-+L--t-1------ -~---~-+------+!---- --- I , ---- --- --

---+ -----+-----+ 
---~! -----t---- i -----------------+--+~--~ 

-~---+--------
I 

------'-------

1 

~, _____ [ 

--'--' - j . 
. I 

_L 

I 
~~~~~~----+'-1---

! I 

_j __j_ 
I 

I f-~ 

-----

- -----~------- -;-----------
--~ --- ------+-~-------~-~~~----+----,-~--------

! 

-25- , lB, 11. I tl 1_, 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



Jl), p , antograph drive mechanIsm (H) II 
35 

10 

> 42 

31 

®1' 
I 

" 

28 '?.~ 
~~JO 

' -> ?3 
51 

26 

47 48 

-26-

55 

7 

46 

.¥" 

26 

s 40 
53 

47 
• 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



1]) Pantograph drive mechanism (H) II 
ITEM j PART t..n i L I S T D E S C R I P T I 0 N o· TV 

' ' 
REMARK 

1 •1824( 
I 

KC 4 8 C 2 4 U !I mP11ber connrr_tins channel HJ 1 
. --'----------1-----'-+-----

2 : 91006 A 9 0 I 0 0 0 6 ; Bearing '625zz •(1650) ! 2 
----

- ~~---+-"--'--'- - -- ----------,-, 
__jl4826~ ~ C 4 8 0 2 6 0 Bearing shaft ----------+'--2+------- ·-·---·- ___ _ 

4 : 4821( K C 4 8 0 2 ! 0 H slide pack base 2 
f--+---+--- --------------t-+--------1 

5 1 ~8,\3H HH 4 8 I 0 3 0 Timming belt T5 2-J-243 1 

f--,-,-,c6-,c,-+,cKcCc-4 __ 7_1J 6 5o Timming belt r~~k -···-- --·-----+--,+-------------~ 
-------t- ------

1 483JH 
1rHH4 8 0 3 I 0 Slide pack \FBI'/3590j 1 2! ----c·j-- -·-- -· ~ -· --- · H pulse motor connecting shaft set -·-----+--C,- --- ·-·- ·· ------ ·­

____!_ ~2_0~00 . K N 4 9 0 2 0 0 : ,BESR-12_,_P~·~3~80~1~---------------'----'-t-------------
9 4718H IHH470180iclamp (¢12J : ~ 

I KC4 8 0--3-s 0-·:\" ll"Uide rail -S55c--~A30L)-----------·t-·; 

~- 1_ ~7_~-"--~-K_C_4_7_0_6_4_0 _T_i_,._i_o~g_b_e_ll_,_h4_f_l_ii_5_0L_)_____ ___ __ _ ___ j---- 1_ ·l-
4759C i _K_~ 4 7 0 59 0: Timming belt shaft(130U 2' 

---,--i~--cc-t 
1 2 4769NOO KN4 7 0 6 9 0 Bearing husing 2 

1 0 -1833C 
---- -

------

---,---------+~t-------~ 
Bearing ~JBS UJH:: 2 1 3 91101 

!4"4762C 

A 9 1J 1 I 0 0 1 
KC 4 7 0 6 2 0 Timming pulley a~Just collar I ---- ---+-- -­

' 

--

---
15 4752C KC470520 Timmingpulley(ML-321J8-T5-16T) 
-------t--f----f----'-----------+-1-----------1 

Clamp r. ¢ 13) . 4719C KC470190 

4879NOO 

1 8 4827( 

H tenter guide rai I base -----KC 4 8 0 2 7 0 Timmin~r pulley shaft (front) 

K:t--;480790 ---+---+- -----
1 --- ------ -r 

1 9 4754[ 

2 0 4841H 

~ 1 

2 2 

91252 

4596C 

K C 4 7 0 54 0 Timmin~r pulley 

HH 4 8 0 4 1 0 Timming pulley shaft bush 

A90!2052 
+;;-:c---:- - . . 

KC450960 

E Ring (¢10) 
'-------

' 1 

' ' ---;-----
Pantograph stop ~ensor plate (H) 1 

f---t----f--------r~~-~-
K C 4 50 4 8 0 Pantograph stop bar 1 

------------+-~-------------~ 
KC -1 8 0 3 2 0 Slide pack guide rail (400L) 1 i 

2 3 4548C 

2 4 4832C ---- ---+-~ 
2 OJ 48C3C K C 4 8 1 2 3 0 .H center gu1de COI'er R (JRC! 

1--+--+---
--- . -------

2 6 1463[ K C 1 4 0 6 3 0 ! Tallie adjust plate No.2 2 

~--4s'cc,c,---tcKccc-,--,--,-,c-,-o-cHc-,-,-,l-,-,--,"-'c"-'_'_'_i_l_bc,-,-,--,JcMc_c,-J------------t---1---------------------------1 
- ---+---- ·-i------------=-------'------+--·-----

2 8 1 ·15j8( ! K C 4 5 IJ 1 8 0 Pantograph bar fi:ling base (R) 
---

. ----- .... - -+------c-
2 9 ; 45!9C K C 4 50 1 9 0 i Pantograph bar fi>:ing base (L) l 1 

~-----~ i 
,'l 0 Butterfly bolt M5X15 2 

1--+--+----~-- --- ----------'------------1 
-

3 1 ; Hex. socket bolt M4X25 
-+-- -- --------[--------- -----j 

3 2 48C8COI K L' 4 8 1 2 8 1 H center guide 2 

f-3_3+;_4s_o_s_c_+_Kccc-_'c__:'__c_1~3--'-8-0 lH center guid~ sille cover C_L~--
34 iscrPwM4x6 

---
' 

3 5 I 

3 G 
1 

Hex. socket bolt M3X12 -- -1----t- --- I ··- ~--------+-·---------- ---t 3 7! j Hex. sockPt bolt ld5X15 ! -- --+------+----
3 8 Hex. socket bolt M4x2C 1 1 

f---------1----------+ c ---- ------r--+--
3 9 j _____ :_HP:. s?_tkP~~~ \_14_,_15 _________ 

1 
-+----

401 I Hex.nut\!8 1: 1--+--· --- -----
4!' ! Hex. bolt .ld~xb f-+- ·-- _c-------t:---;-----------.: !_f ----+-- ____ HPx sock_c_.t_bolt \!s_x_z_o ____________ ~_ ~---·--- ________ _ 
4 3 He• socket bolt M6xJ8 · i 
~ I 95333 I A g _0_5_3_ C 3 3 l_r_a_o_l_og_c_aph~~o~p~-og-si-,-,-1; -,-,b-l_e_C_•_7_5 "_1_8_0 ___ 1+--------

-- .---------+-
Hex. socket boll M4x8 •----+------

----

----

Ill I I 1(1" 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



GJt· Pantograph drive mechanism (H) II 
ITEM: PART N~ I L I s T No DESCRIPTION a· TY REMARK 

4 5 i ' ----"-----+---
4 6 I 

Truss sere\\ M4 x 1\J 

:HP\. socket bolt M-JX!(J 
·--

~-~--l- -----;---- ----~ Hex. socKet b u :_l _M_6 :_:_r:_ _____________ ----+-------------
4 8 ~---~-------~-oo_d_;_rn\1 5._I_x_2_:J ____ __j 
~ 9 : PulsP motor connecting shaft 

5 c- --- T Hex. soc~-~- M4~-[5--
-~-----~--------+----------

K C 4 8 0 --l 7 0 , Pantograph stop collar 2 

3 I 
--j 

1---+---+---------~ ----·-+--+---------i 

i 
i 

-~----j--
------------+- _ _]__ __________ _ 

·- ·-+--+-----------1 
! - ~----1--------

-+-
~-------_ -____ -- I j --------=--_ __,-

--' ----------

_i_ 

+-~~---~----j---j-~~---­
_L_ ~---­ -

! - i ---· ·- I ---------- --1 
------+-----------j 

-----+-----------

·-r-- +--- -1 
-- ! ---+ - ----+-

------~-

1--~--+----+--------~-------_'1 ···=±====_--_-_-_-_-__ _ 
__ j 

I 

-+--------~-------

---,----'-- -~ 

I_. 

---------+ -~------- ---

! --, 

-27-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



23 

! 
27 

2 

39-~ 

~ 
30 

//=/// 

A":~, i)Jl Pantograph drive 
mechanism (V) ill 

) 

1 

I 

21 

' 35 

50 

-49 

--- 28 -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



6V Pantograph drive mechanism (V) ffi (*Change the PART NO. by mach1ne type) 

' 
' ' 

ITEM PART " L I S T "' ! D E s c R I p T ! 0 N a· TY : R E M A R K 

I 3311NOC : KN3 3 0 1 1 0 I Control unit base 1 
- ' ------ -

2 48JOH fll!4 8 1 9 0 0 i Po I se mol or (~M: 2 

-----s-:z8J3-Ho 1 
' - ----- -- -- -

i 
-
___ ,_ __ 

HH4 R 1 ' .1 I 

' 

PuIs~ motor r.oupling 1 
- - ' I 4716NOC 

' 
KN~ 7 0 1 0 0 : Pu I se motor brackrt v 1 

----:--- +----- ---- --- -

~ 4915~00 ' KN-1 9 0 1 5 0 Pulsr motor coupling I 
----- --------- --

e ',8T9POO H P 4 8 2 0 g u Pautograph dnl'ing pu II ey •. Rca r) S5M I 1 
---- ' ---· - ' -

7 ~91~~00 KN4 9 0 1 4 0 \ timing be 1 t shaft 1 
_, 

8 4913NOO KN4 9 0 1 3 0 v t 1mi og be It slia f t bearing housing ' 1 
--- ' -----

9 ~912NGO KN4 9 0 1 2 0 ! Bearing bracket 1 
-------' 

i fJll t3 TLA2016 ' ' 1 0 A 9 0 1 1 0 6 3 ~ec1ll e bear 1 ng ' I 
' 

' - ' - ---- -- ----- r ------- ----
1 1 48J7H HH4 8 1 9 7 0 Pulse motor connecting shaft co I I ar 1 

' i ; 
1 2 g)[IC6 A 9 0 1 0 0 0 6 1 Bearing ( 02~ z z::. ,' 1650) 2 I 

' -·- -+-
l 3 482fC KC 4 8 0 2 0 0 Bearing shaft i 2 ' 
--

' 
---- -- --- i -

' l 4 : ~803NOO K !\' 4 8 2 6 3 0 IV Timi og- f i xi ng- buckle )iQ] ' l 

----:5l4szsc02 
-- I K C 4 8 0 2 3 l V-sl ide pack base l 

l o l4501C KC4 5 0 9 7 0 Pantograph stopping sensor plate (VI 

! 
l 

- ' -- ' - -- - --- - - -----

1 7- 1-4838( IKC4 8 0 3 8 0 Spacer (FBW 3590) 6 

l 8 I 4/l'll H HH4 8 0 3 l 0 I S I ide pack \FEW 3.590) l 
---- --- ------------------ -

l 9 92098 
' 

AO 0 2 0 0 9 8 ! Timing be I t 300S5M2000 l 

2 0 ~830H HH4 8 0 3 0 0 Guide r a i J ( l060L; 2 
- ----------- ··------- - -- -----------------

2 ' ' 
Hex. socket hoI t M4 x[2 

' 
-- -- '- - ---------

2 2 i 4813(01 i KC4 8 0 1 3 1 v gu i 1l~ ra i I base (Fur v stroke 480) l * 
2 3 I 91252 l AO 0 I 2 0 5 2 E-ring l 

' -- ' 

2 4 48T8POO H P 4 8 2 9 8 0 Pantograph driving pu II ey (Front) SSM l 

2 5 91179 A9 0 l l 0 7 9 1 Needle bearing TA-1225 l l 
---· ---- .......... -j ' -----

2 8 48J9H01 HH4 8 1 9 9 l Timing pulley· shaft l 

2 7 Hex. bo I t M 4 X 40 

2 8 !lex. nul M1 
-, -------

2 9 ' 48LJJI BH4 8 2 1 1 0 Pulley shaft bo I t cap 
' 

l 
----

3 0 Hex, bo It Yf 4 X 25 
------- -

3 I Hex. 
"" l 

:-.t 8 
---

3 2 47,16( KC4 7 0 4 6 0 V-guide ra i I base bracket, l 
- -----

3 3 4519C KC4 5 0 l 9 0 Pantograph stopping bu fixing ilase l.l) l 
- --· - ---- -- ------ - --------

3 4 4547C K C 4 5 0 4 7 0 ! Pantograph stopping collar i 2 
- --" I 2 

'" --

3 3 Butterfly bolt M 5 x 15 
-- -

3 b 4548C KC4 5 0 4 8 0 Pantograph stopping bu I l 
' ------ ' ---- -------

3 7 45l8C KC4 5 0 1 8 0 
' 

Pantograph stopping bu fixing base R 1 
" 

' -

3 8 85333 A 9 0 5 3 0 3 3 Pantograph stoppi~g sJngle cable 0, 75X\80 l 
-- -~-

3 9 : Hex, socket bo I t M 6 X 25 

4 0 lll_e~~~~oll M 5 X 28 ' t-·· f-- ------- ---- ' -

4 1 I 1 Hex. socket set screw M5 q ---~ " 

4 2 ' He'· socket bo It .\1 4 " 8 ! I 
' ~--- -- ------- --

4 3 Hex, socket bo It .\-1 5 ' 12 I ~ 
' 

~--
- --

4 4 ! Flush scrPw .\·1-1 XC 
---- ----- - -------·· -

4 5 
' 

Flush srrew lvl 4 XC 

· I R · I I 1 I ·II 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



'J}; Pantograph drive mechanism (V) m 
ITEM i PART Na LIST Itt D E S C R I P T I 0 N o· TY REMARK 

~'-6-~------1------------c-'-'-"'-'--''-'-'" ___ ·_'1_4 __ x_6 __ . _________________ c---~---------------------
47! !Hrx.socketboltM3x8 

~Si___ I Hrx. socket bolt M~ x1s 
1---1· -------··-~------------------

4 9 i Hex. socket bolt M 8 x20 

t -
I 

5 Q ! 'Hex. socket bolt lvJ.; ,zo . ; 
---+---------~----:----- --·--~------~-----1 

5 1 1 ~804~00 K:-.: 4 8 2 6 4 0 Timing fixing buckle \o2 __ ~--L+ i' ____ _ 

5 2~~~6~(n : K'-'~ 8 0 0 6 Rail base felt J00x38X6 2 j f---j--' ------+~--~~- T 
-

-

f----+- ____ _j__ -----~~--~----------
! 
------------~--~---------t~~------.-------------··--

I 

-+ 
' 

~~~~--1 

- ----- I 
I 

r----r---t--
~ -- ______,_______ 

' 

------------ --+--c-----------j 

-1----+------+------~--t------------+-~--- -----

' ! 

~--t--- __ _;_ ___ ----- ~--------------·-----------+----,--. =f 
r---+- ------------

1 

-- -------- -----------1 

! 

' . ------·-~-------1 
! ---~------- -

f--- -----------~-+---------

-j--~- ------- I 
I 

------

1------------r---------------r--------------------------t--1---- - -----~-- ----
--- ----·-+----
f------+------- -I -

--~--
I 
I 

i ----- -

·--- -- ------+--
1---+- ------------- - -

. 

f----+------r------------------------------------------~-j~ +~--------+--· . __ -------------~--·---_··· ---------tl----.. ----_ --_----1_ 

I , ------+--,-' ----------1 
l--------------------+-------------------!-+-------

1 !----+--+­
- T 

r-- ------4--- ------

--

~------~·- -------------------

---- --~----- .L-t--
-29-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



I system <BESRE> @ Contoro 

6 

~A a 

~ 

3 
! 

-17 

------ts 

. - -20 

~ 10 

E~ 

11 f 9 
12 

21 

/ 

- 30-

22 9 

/" 

~1 

1 

I 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



ljl) Cant ro I system <BESRE> 
ITEM: PART ~ L I S T D E S C R P T I 0 N Q' TY I REMARK 

l i :,1 J2CA1 1 E A Y 0 0 0 A l .~utomat controlln rBESH i I j 
-~- --------

2 ' 55l'C<l CJO E 1:3 Y 0 -J 1 9 0 
,----

3012 Displa) ~nard ----~---~-:--
--------------+----,---------

E 11 Y (J Q ·=• 9 0 3.1'15 Jnt,,rface !Joartl J3 JR ---- - - ------------'--t---
E BY J 0 G (1 ~n3.~ CPL b0ard JH·SR 

----·----

:,J\(II_IQI) <:B'rJG~ 0 ')4·~1 II' memor} !Jnard 

--- ----------------- --------------
F.RYJUlOO 'l~'lO \lotn;-dri\JI;gboard lP 

E BY 0 0 2 9 C ~- 3-!9J-\i~tor Mtl'ir1g bo~:d- ~P --
----~-0~~\iiiJ~~ --+-t---------------+ --L-

--

-.•5 1iL"o Jr:• ---------+ ------- -- - ------

FM2C,xlA.~-D \liurd displa1 unit 

I 
2 ! 

---

'J J5Ci., . c 0 J3, Jl 3-170 Tra;Jsistor !Joard 

EBYUO:l2 

Ef3YO ·--- - -- ----+----- -----· --------------

2 0 1 ! K C S ~ Tape rcad•'r PTR-5 ---------+-
J31Gf K F 5 3 C 6 (I Bar switch 2 

___ 2_~~~-~-~~-~-l~ 53 ~~--~ _ _J__L~-~r s\\it_~--~racket ~_s~-~~l_iraler; 
1 'l 5.'111F Kf 5 ,'1 CJ l J I Push holton switch MS320 RPd. 

5 

------- ___ , ____ ---- ------- ------------

53.2F K F ~ :~ 0: ~ ·J Pu~h !Jot ton swJtch MS3J9 /GHen:: 

4 ;,:~~:;[('~' K C ~ ~ CJ 2 :1 c, Bar swi tr.h brackft 
-~--------+------------
for c;-l1nden j 

------,------+-
5 J3l~Jf K F 5 0 50 Pu:,b !Jot ton sw1tch cap 

- - j - - -'---'------

-~------+ ____ ____ I Screw--~~!~--
:';2_U_2C ---~~' 2 !I 0 2 l: j lr~nsfo~m_:: __ c~~:- se~-----­

! Hrx. sock~t bolt Mox:JC· 8 i .. - __ ,_ ---------
9 i.IF iKF530170 Barsw1tr~cap 

--------r - -------t-----------

~ u : ~ ;2CA3 -~ E _.\ Y u u ~~ A 3 
·--~ . 

.~utomat transforrn~r 

. -1 4 

2 

l i 

2 

~ s:L2CA3 i_~_:_A. Y 0 l O_A 3 t-.~11\omat transformer SRI 11' ________ _ ___ _ 

f--'.cJ'-1''''~-' YO o_o ''I'"''"'"' 2o2, 2, 2e2c_·s2R_·_"_'-----------t--=--c-------------i 
I 'dUCA2 E A Y n 1 n A 2 ~utomat drncr (SR' JP 

----; -2! ~~0~1 J o ~ c t s.;62 __ 2D2c2i_'z"'2..'c"_"_'_'c"_'_'~"~'~'-'-,~~~~~~-------i--'--f--------------l 
-------- I 1---------------j 

' - c--
1--+-~----------------------1---------l 

1--1--

' 

~-~ 
-- --j l 

·t-----1 
l--. ---------1----l-i--- -------l 

~----+------- t----------1 

! 
~--1------------~ 

-+------j------------1---+-------- ---~ 

31- I ~ ' I ~ l (JU 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



:fl) Contorol system <BEMRE> 

-----19 

----22 

-- 32-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



~Control system <BEMRE> 
ITEM PART " 

I L I s 
' 

T " 0 E s c R I p T I 0 N a· rv I R E M A R K 
' 

1 SJROOOO E BY u 0 ' 5 0 I ,;:o CPU board 1 I 
f--- , __ ---- -

2 I .J5RC01C ' E BY 0 0 1 6 0 "~ 2·J Memory be-ard . 
c--~ 

3 ' 55RC02G i E B Y 0 0 ' 7 0 .J.J:Jo FD SP board -
--~-- ·--~~---· -----
' ~5RC030 I ERY 0 0 I 8 0 44.\() B B board . 
5 : ,15RG04() I 

- ----- --- ---- - -

EBY 0 0 j g 0 4450 Buzzer boar~ 
f-- . --~ --------- --- - --- ---

6 I 55R0120 i EB y 0 0 5 7 0 45!JO B/B. L board I l 
f--+ - ---- -- ------ I I -----

7 i J5~or9o i E R Y o 0 5 1 0 4540 Pu I se mot or control board I I 

-8 -~~5~~-~ y 
------ -- - --'----- -----r ----------

0 0 5 3 0 4530 Inverter lloar d I ; 

g 55ROlDO I E By 0 0 5 5 0 4560 Power r.ontrol board I 
'-- ---- ' -- ---- ' ----- - ------' 1 c 55~0070 E BY 0 0 5 2 0 45~0 Soleuoid tloard I I 

- --- ------ ----- ---;-r ---- --

1 1 5.'iR0060 E BY 0 0 5 I 0 4510 Interface board I I -- ----- --;----~- -----

1 2 GSROJIO EBY G 0 5 6 0 4580 B/B, R board I i 
----------r--- ----

I 3 5316F ' KF 5 3 0 I 6 0 B.c SWl I ch --t: ' j __ --- ! 
I 

-- --------------- . -

1 ' ' 5324[00 i KC J 3 0 2 ' 0 B.c switch bracket \S, foe cylinder) 
' ·--

I ' I ; 53: l f I KF 5 3 0 I I 0 Push bot ton switch MS320 'Red1 
' 

1 ' 
~----------i---- ----

5312f IKF 5 3 0 I 2 0 Push bot ton switch MS3!9 :Green1 i 1 

' I 6 5323[00 Kr 5 3 0 2 3 0 Bu sw i t ch bracket ;L. f"' qlinrler) ' I -- -

0 : :, I 7 5.31 SF KF " ,1 0 Push hot ton switch cop , I -------- - ----------

1 8 j Tapping- screw M4 X 20 I i 
~ g -szozC ___ - -- -

KC 5 2 0 0 2 G Transformer co\·er set ; 
I ' 

---- ------ --------- +---
2 0 Hex. socket bo I t M6 X 30 i ' --

I I ! 2 1 s:,RQ\40 E RY 0 0 6 3 ~j F1 opp)' disk dr i \'e FD-tl37C 
-- ---- -------- I ---1--- - ---- - .. 

-'-~+-5lG4NA3 EAY 0 I B A 3 i Automat transformer (BEMR) lP 
' 1 I -

i 51G3NA3 i EAY 0 I 7 A 3 .~utomat transformer \BEMR' 3P 
' 

1 ! 

l ··-- ------ -----

2 3 5222C KC 5 2 0 2 2 0 Tape reader PTR- 5 i I 
' +-- - ---------

2 ' 55R0050 I EBY 0 3 0 0 4400 Switch board I I 
-- ' __ ;___ ------;------ -- --- ---

i ' 2 5 5!G3~Al EAY 0 1 7 A 1 Automat contoroler (BEMR) I 
' ' ------ - - -------------

2 li SIG3KAZ Ei\Y 0 I 7 A 2 I Automat dr i I' er : BEMR'• ' ! I I 
--

2 7 ~317F KF 5 3 0 I 7 0 Bu switch cap ! 2 ' ---- ---- -----

1- I 
----------

I I 
------ -,---1--- - - ------

' ' ' i ----- ------- ------

' I 
·-+----"' .... ----- ;--- ----------- -

' ' I ' I 
-~-·· ' +-- ! 

-- -----·· - ----- ------- -----· -

' ' ------'------- ---- ---- -
-- -------------- -------+----+-- ----

' ----
--- -------------- -----

' ' 

+-- --- -- -- --- .. ------- - -
; 

-- - -------- ---; 

~· ' - - ----- ------ ---- -·-- --
' 

-1-- ' i ' - ----- - - --

_ _j I ; 
- -------·-------- -+-- ---- ---- ---· ' -l 

' 
! 

' 
- 33- IB L. IUCJ 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



A
 

w
 

>< 
w

 
co 
v E

 

" ~ "' >-"' 0 ~
 

0 
~
 

c 0 
u 
_,_,_ 
\
~
)
 

~
-

~
-

/ 
~
-

--

~
 

r
\ 

N
 

' 
---

\tJ' 
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
;-_--,-

------
\ 

,/'-
x);'' 

/~ .__._ 
,: 

\ 
--

/ 
IJ 

1 '""""' 
"""" 

'-" 
"fY

aj 

~
 

-, 

""" ~-, 
~ 

() 
~ 

" -"f!;; 
-

~
t
 

00~-~', \ 31 
0 

N
 

' 
~
 

-,~~'1 -
I 

I 

\ \\ 

<
( ,. 

I 

// 

}; 

/ ~\~-
(0\ 

( ~-
' 

" 
\ 

\ ~
 

'> 
' 

\ 
\ 

' 
,\ 

I 

\ 
\\ 

0
0

 
~
 

-
-f I 

' 
' 

I 
0' 

1
\
"
 

0 N
 \ 

~
 

I ~7
 

~
 

"') L1J 

__j 

;;\ 

0 

From
 the library of Superior Sew

ing M
achine & Supply LLC

 • w
w

w
.supsew

.com



ft Control system <BEXE> 
ITEM PART ~ L I S T No D E S C R P T I 0 N 0' TV I REMARK 

I ,lj3C.\l ir-:AYOllAIIAutomatrontrollrr'BCL 
---·-----L-----------~-- ------- -

~ 5)\'l!U'JD E BY 0 0 3 4 0 I ·10~0 Display board 
- ' 

.) '·'·\•~IX·: E I) Y II (l ,J ~ ,-J ~("IJ("! Relay board 
--

--- --+---+-----

r-
-- --'--------------

----------1 
--

E _.\_ Y 0 l 1 A~ _\utomat drii'Pr rBr,X) 31' _____ _!__ _________ _ 
---

Jl L T\' ___ j E:\YOJ2:\2 
--i 

5 ! S~LU .. II E B Y .~ D 1 , [I Transistor hoard J 'l. j 4 2 ! 
------ - --c·----;--

1 ! 
--------------------- -------" ----

PTR-~ 
---' ---------

EBY 1-' C 0 8 0 ,31;5·~ Dri1er control board 1 ' - --------- ---------:- 4----
r<.. F 5 J n J HH s~ 1 t~h cap 2 

--

--

-

-L~--~~--2_0 ~-~--0 '1ransformer CO\'€r set"CC__ ---r~-
l J 't Hex. so~ket IJOit M6x30 ~~ 
2 o-~13 -~-E-_-.,-Y-0 __ ;_\_3_\_ot-,-,-,-tran~former--,,--.-. -,-,------- I li,----------------i 

-~--- ---------~-- ------------r---:·-------
1 :-JL3CA3 ! E A Y C: 2 A 3 1 Automat transformer 1X; :r __ __i__ i - I --~ ------ --r-----------1 
. +- I _J 

~ L- ---t--- ,-------------+------------1 
--'----+--------'------------------1--+-----------i 

f--f----,f--1 _---_ _::---

1
: - I __ -l-~ 

--~ 

- l----+-----'----------------------1-+----------i 

---i -~-----~ -------- -------1~-
e----L--t------

I 

--'· 

-- ----

--

-

~-+--+--

-----+------- ------------
__ j --

-

-

_[ 
1------

I i -r--

-35- ',I B' It 100 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



@! Under th read 

' .. " 47 

, -I_ 

cut sensorium mechanism I 

14 

15 

18 

-36-

• 

"[/~"! __ /_/~ t ~/~ - i 

/ u (' 
I • 
I " 1. 

11 

13 

''\ 
' 

33 

10 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



,:g, Under thread cut sensoriLm mechanism I 
ITEM PART No_ 1 L I S T D E S C R I P T l 0 N REMARK 

; 2~~3G ! KG 2 4 1 0 3 0 lpper ten~ ion Ynll rumplete lS 
----'---~-- ----- -~~-~-~~----------

t--:-t- - -- 1 _1 + ------ ---2 1 5-163~0;--t~ 1 K l\' 54 0 6 3 C I P_ C beard R,\P-302 5 '.5) 

3 1 5471~00 K ~54 J 7 1 0 Sen~or cable 2 ; 

4 · 5.JJ3NOO -r-KN~OSsOTLow~r thread sensori;;;-b~x ~~--- ------+-! _c1_ J,r-_-__ -- ---------
t-------s j 5452\'C·O : K :>J 54 o 5 ?-O: L~~ thread-~;n-~onum sen~ur disk : 5 ----- --- --- -

G 5451NOO 
'------- --t-sr--- ------ ---

- I -+---------
' 7 I 5·161 ~c-o G 

-----t·---+----------
8 j 5450NOO KN 54 0 50 0 I T_e_o_sion wheel ~haft ass;· I 5 

~'t5459N -O-O--f-K-N_'_5_'_0_5_9_G, Thread guide pin _______ _;_i_JCO'--t--------- --- --

f-~::_:___c____ ~- --- -- -----+-+--- ---------
1 c 5455,\JO K N 5 1 o 5 5o j Tension base _'c·5c·---------------L- ~-- --

1 1 24D7POl I H P 2 4 l 3 7 1 ! Tension earth plale ____ ___ __ 

1

1 ~~-__ ' 

1 2 I 2409POO H P 2 4 ~~~ Te_n_~-~-on earth cable ----------+-___:__;_ __________ _ 
A~-72NOO 1

1 

K N 5 4 0 7 2 0 · Sw11 rh cab I e 3 I _1--t-
• 1 1 5465~00 K :\ 5 4 (! 6 5 0 P. C board B.~P-_3_00__ _ _ ___ ----~-~--;.-____________ _ 

1 5 j :,457.~00 KN 54 0 57 0! Tension base '5) 1 I 

1 G ! 24BGPOO H P z-,-. -1 1 eo c1,-,c,Pcoceccc1=h~cce_•~d=='c"_'="="='='•=·==p=;,=================!l==~5~-~·=----------~~----1 7 24E5POO H P 2 4 l 4 50 Thread g-uide f€1 t fi~1ng- plate •,51 1 

~; 24B7Poo I H"P_2_4L --1'-'7-0'--'-,c,c'c'_t thrf'~-;uide (-5,- --·· ------f-_:_1+---­
f------i---+----+. - --

H P 2 4 1 1 50 :Base <l'li th screwJ i * 
-2 o 54T6~oo ~N 5-1 o 7 6 o :Di-,cl_1cycpcec1cecocsctoco_"'_''_1_co_>_p_l_•_te ____ --~~ 5

1 

___ ·_· __ ·_·· __ ·_· __ ·_· __ ·_·· __ ---_ 

-2-,~-00 H-p--2-,-119 o"G~cond th!__:_~_g-uide~l_atr t5; 

1 0 2485POO 

2 2-,-z:JE;P-oo--,-H P 2 4 1 4 7 0 
1 

Thrpad guide felt !5J ---- -- I 1 , ----------·--

!----- --------- -t-- --
-23 5-152NOO K ~-620lP. C board BAP-301 .. :+-
2 4 i 5475~00 K N 54 0 7 50 I ThHad cut cable 5 , 1 , 
~~~-+~~~-+~-- ---------+-~-------------

25 
1

5473NOO :KN5-10730 Jampcable 4 2 
1--- T---------- ----~~----------------------~--+--------------------

2 6 I 5470NOO 1 K N 5 4 0 7 0 0 Cab! c l 2 

_2 7 -~4t)3_F ___ 1_K_~ 2 __ ' _o -~--~-0 ~ancel_l_i~_,-,~-p-inc .. c'c"c--;_·_=--------=---=----=r--'-1 +·------==-----------------
2 8 ls478NOO I KN 54 0 7 8 0 Tension base label 1 1 1 

2 9 5160_,_oo _ _:_KcN_5_:4_0c.._6_o_o-+ Boar !I fixing- nut .J 
f---r-- ------------------+-_:_-f-----------

30 i5466~00 IKN540660 Contoral box : 1 

3 1 S48!NOO I KN5' 4 -os- 1 0 ru-ho-.-,o-BA--P---30-,----- --· --T lt-------------
t--l------i--------+--~~~------------~~+----------------

3 2 54~2NOO K N 54 0 8 2 0 Power box K~0-12 1 i 

0~-- sc~-- M~- -~-- ! ! 
i He>. nut M8 ---- - --- ~- i --------3 3 

3 ~I 
• 

! 

I 
' Truss SCf€\1' M3 x G I 3 ' r-! 6 , ___ j_~_-_· ___ -__ -l_T_LP_S~ ~;ew -,-,-X-6 -- ·-- --- - --r- - -

1C3_n+---+--- Set sr.rew M4x6 j r -------r----·----------------1--c---------
3 R Tapping pan snew 3. 5X8 ! I 
t---+---+------'--~-------·- - ~ ----
~_i_ __ +----------~~~_:_sc~e_o_·_ M3X4 __________ l 

- -

... 

~ 0 I Hex. socket bolt il2x3 
--j---f--- ---r-- ------- - - -- -- --+---------·---
~+- fL _____ IHe.. _o•1__'1Z! ---------------' --.----··-------

4 2 ! T~uss screw M3 x 8 - -' - -+------+ ----~--- ---+-------------j 
~ 3 j 5414100 K L 54 0 ~ 4 0 ! Ltl\\Pr threafl timinK SPnsor hrackPI _L __ 

r,-,+. -54_1_3cf----,, cK-.=-F ·s 4 _ 0_: __ 3_~n~:;;-~~~~ad--~e~~-~~~m t imil;~-_:_~'c;c'c"c'_TCLC.\5~----~--~-CC ___ -_~-----====---- -
' 5 i H~~ sockrl holt \fGXlO 1 1 ' 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



.j]' Under thread cut sensorillll mechanism I 
ITEM~ PART ~ I L I s T ,, D E S C R P T I 0 N 1 o· rv ' REMARK 

4 6 He;, oocket bolt \tJX15 

4 J I :,4351'00 1-l P 
- ! --;------ 0 8 6 J Lo\\e r 

----------~-,-

4 8 . S~8GP~IQ i 1-l P ~ 4 0 8 6 J Lo11rr 

thread Sl'n~onum plate fixing bracket+++=--, l __ _ __ 

thrrad srnsoriurn t'lat~ fi:.ing- basr 1 
- ----- -- -------- ' - -------j 

4 Y ::;.;o4PJJ 1 H P 5 u 8 4 0 LGIIP r __ ,_ --- thread se11Sorium plate _____ 

1
: l i- ----------j 

.'i ll ' i He X socket bolt ~3x 10 

' ' ' 

~---+---r----------~-----~ 

-L----------~-+--------

r-- --------

1--- -+------------+---+------ ---
! r--
' -+------------+--'---------- -

i 

__ __;___ __ - --+--- ---------

' _____ 1_ ______ ~------

~+--~---~----1--+-=t--- --------[-- ------- ---

1----1----+------- ---------------- ----c--t-------------1 
-+----------------+-------- -

··- - ----'---___,j---

I I 
--c--+- -~----------------r-~-------1 

~----~--+----+------
__ ] I ,-

; ------+----------------+-----,-----------j 

i 

- _! : --

1--t--­
! 

~----~---+----~----------------L~------------1 

---tl -r-------
--- -t --- ---------

I 
-'---------------

i -----~---------------; 

37 
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



Under thread cut sensorium mechanism IT 

,~/l >/ •] 
" / 

/ ' / <..<il / " 
~// 

~~" 

39 

~ 

2~ 
I ~~ ~J 
! 5 40 

. ' '" 

-I 

"10 

/ 

' 

" 
23 

25. 
29 

' 
___ -, 
?li'Y ' ' /~ I ' ' ' / ,.'( 

' ' ., 
I '• 

~ 1 " 
I 
/ 

' ',Js 

" 
____ , 

' ' 26 
28 21 ' ' •,, 

' / 

-38-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



11· Under thread cut sensoriLm mechanism II 
ITEM i PART Itt I L I s T D E S C R I P T I 0 N 0' TY ! REMARK 

, L1pper t~11Si0n unit complete 7 I ! 2 ;,\~G i K (; 2 .; 1 0 3 0 

2 54GHOo---~ K N 5 ;- o-6- 4 0 ' P_ C board H.~P 302 7 
-~-------------------

1 I 
--' 

1 ' ~-' ~'471~-~ l-K N _5 -~-~ _ _! __ 1_0+1 _Se_o_>_o_c_c_o_b_lc ___ 2_ 

~ 5·15·H'OO , K :-.;54 0 54 0 I Lown thread sensorium box I 
----------

u 54~aoo I Ki\ 54 0 52 0 i Lower thread sP~-'"-,-,,-,-s~~~r disk-------- --------~r-- 7 

-6 ~545HOO~'\ 54 0 5 1 ~~~-,-,-,-,-wh-eel nut M2 I ;··-----· 

7 5~61~00 1 
KN J 4 0 t1 I 0 I \\'he:! shaft ~et-;1 _____ ------------- -;,.- :I, 

8 5450N00 K N 54 0 5 0 0 TPOS!On wheel shaft aSS)' , 
~~~~~~~·~ 

8 54591i00 K N 54 0 5 9 0 Thread guide pin 

-------1 

-----

- - --

~-~~ 
------

1 c- 5456~00 

11·- 24D3PIJl 

Ki\ 54 0 56 0 Tension base ~7) t--: -i ----- ----------------
HP24138 I i TPnsion earth plate 

l 2 21D9POO HP24139 
1-----

1 3 54?no8 

I 4 546~~00 

Ki\54Q7 

0 L:ens1on earth cable 

2 o 1 S11i tch cable 3 

Kl\~40650 P. C board BAP-303 

i l i 
-----------+--t--------1 +1__:----, ----

I 5 , 545~~00 KJ\ 51 0 58 0 Tension base (T' 1 

7 16~ 24B6POO ! H P 2 4 1 1 6 0 ll:pper thread s~~:~_o_rium pin 

24E_6~~?J_~ _P 2~ -1 1 !_6 0 _l T~!ead gu id f e 1 t fi-,-,-,-,-,-1-,-,-,--------------J-, ___ 1 _______________________ _ 

1-1_8.--l[_2_4CB_8CP O_G---I-H::--.P:---2 __ 4 _1 __ 1_S __ o--Ticr_i _cc_t __ l _h 'c"-'-'-'-"-'_d_e _______________ ----~ -t~~-- "- __ _ ---------------1 

1 7 

l 9! 24B~POO H P 2 4 I 1 50 I Base 'with screw'. j 7 

7 
----

2 0 5176);00 K l\ ~ 4 ll 7 6 0 ~Dial type trnsinn unit complete 
--c--cc·---c---:------+----t--- -

2 1 24COPDO : H P 2 4 1 2 0 0 Second thread guide plate :T' 

i 24E8PDO 

5462NOO 

-- ----1-+----------
2 2 

2 3 

L-~ 2 4 I 4 8 0 Thread guide felt 

! KN 5 't 0 6 2 0 1 P.C ~oard BAP-301 

(I) 

---------1 
2 4 5475NDO I K N 5 4 0 7 5 0 Thread cut cable 
--
__3~73NOO KN 54 0 7 3 J Jamp cabl\~ -1 

-: 7 i 1 
-----:------'+-------- -

2 

2 5 I 0!470~00 K :\ 5 4 0 7 0 0 Cab I e 1 
------------ -----------------1 

2 I 
2 7 '2403F K!\ 2 4 0 0 3 0 Cancelling pin assy l 1 -1 -...--:-::-:-:-=---:--=--:--=~o_:_:_:__:_:_c ______ i . - -
2 8 5178NOO ~-~N ~ 4 0 7 8 0 Tens1on base label ----------------+---1 _____________ _ 

: : I ::~:::: i : ~ : : : : : :-r :::::,:: ·::; OPt __________________________ --~. : ~---------------------------1 
3 1 '''481Noo 1 KN s 4 o_s __ 1_o---+l_r_.c __ o_"_'_' __ "--'_P-_3_o_4 _____________________ +---'t--j_ 
3 2 , 5482~00 ' .K_:_:_N_:_:_5_4:_:C_:_:_Sc2_:_:_0+~cP•c":'cPr_~~-x. --~so-~3______________ ' 1 . 

' - ----------·-·· 

1--
3
3 

4
3 

1
, ---+--------------+-'-'-"_sc.:!\1' M~ x 8 ------------------t, _ 
, I H~x. nut __ MB_____________ , t---J___---i----- -

3 5 Truss snew \13 x 6 ! 
t-· ------L 

s 6 1 
~-

-----...----
1 Truss screw ~U x 6 --t--- --------

J T I Set screw M-1 x 6 

3_8 _' _______ ] 

:J g I I 
_, -----'------

! ~l_ _____ _ 

; Truss scrPI'i M3 x -1 

IH~x. socket bolt \1?73 

Hex. n11t M2. 6 

i--1-, --------
________ , - ------------

' 
' ·---- -__ L---+- --
,-------

----~ 

-----

Truss scr!'W M.1X8 

·----t-- -- --- -------

:He:. swket bolt M•3x:Jn 

~ l B) I . 1 OC 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



·JJ Under thread cut sensoriLlll mechanism II 
ITEM: PART N()_ : l I S T N()_ D E S C R P T I D N ! 0' TY REMARK 

----t---+----,------r, -----------------+-----1-----­
L__ 

---- -----=----1-+ ' 
j-
' 

__j 

f----'------+------t----- I ------ ----+-----!------- -
- ---t- --

I I 

- + 
I -:- 1-

--

------,------ +------------- -1--
____ __;_ __ --+--------!,--i --

L -----1---
i _J 

i i ,-~----~ 
' +~----------j-

--c- + -- t- --+--+--------1 
I - t- : --- + T -- ---------i 

-r-----------+--+----------i 
t---+--T---- _,___ ---- l-
~-1---- -+---- ----------1- i f- I t-- I --- t c- - -

t-+- --------------------~---+----------~ 
1-' 

---

-•-

---

-- ---- --------

! I r------+-, --------,-----

::::_-__ -' _-----=~----=-~---_j_--___ -----_-__ -_ -=-----------=---r-: -----
f---+ --- - ! 

--I ---- . -- -1-- - ------ -+-,-
t--t-----'--1 --- 1. ------------+------------

1 ~ I 
1- -,- ------------- ~~---

! . I 

-

c--,- --------------- -- -------;---~---------1 

-------- - --

I 
~--. --- , __ --

1 i 
;- ---------1-~-------------------4 

------------~----·-----------

1 i 
----;------------ -+-- L --

---- '--- - ----~-----,-----------

-- ---- -~---+--

- :l9 ilB)Il 100 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



~ Thread cutting 

35 10 

: I 

19 

(_) 

-40-

0 
'-

(< _ _r:-.:-_ ---~) 

(~,~7 --'----, _ _) 

,-----, " '-- / 

<-/ 
/ ~- I 

i 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



ITEM PART i'lo. L I S T 

A~CJ60 

H Thread cutting mechantsm I 
D E S C R I P T I 0 N o· TY REMARK 

2 Rotar1· sulrno1C 3EL'.!5\3. 8. ·J. 

Soleno1rt lever ~ 
--------------,--r-------

7! 27]4( i KC 2 g 4 0 Solenoid levn A 1 I 
-- -·8----r~-~j~C--1-K C 2----~;--- :~-to;i ~-~ rope -+---=,-+,--------------~-
1----'------L--------'----------------·- --------+--+----·----------+ 

g 27.qcot K C 7 0 4 Conrct_~_!_~_mr 1 I 

0 ZJA3CJ1 ~ KC ~ 0 3 I , Hook dr11;e rod 1 

f----t-,-,-,\-2-:C--:J-1 -LK C 2 , t u 2 ~tH~o-,--------
1----t- ----+--- --- - ------- j --------------

2 27AJC KC 2 7 1 0 0 0! L:pper thread cutter 111rnlng shaft 

1---zc+cn 04 c KC2 
1-­

7 0 Q 4 0 ~eedle p.ate 
--------------

I 
4 2795[ K C 2 7 0 9 b 0 FIXed cult~r ! 

thread support ..,:'_'_Y -~!~:.:_~-------~---~+-~ 
tape (Lpper:: 

-----------------1 
5 27C2C K C 2 7 2 2 0 i Lower 

1---+--:--+-::-:----+-
6 2JC1COJ KC 2 7 2 1 1 I \tagic 

7 27COC01 K C 2 7 2 0 ! Ma~ric tape {Lowrr) 

I 
----- +-~t ------------------1 

1 8 1_:7B9C8t KC 2 7 9 Lower thread support stay -:Loller; 
--I ------------

1 9 1 2Jgscc_ __ I-'K_:C_:2_7_0_:0_:8_:0-+c'c'cxed cut t e r set screw 1 

2 0 I 2795[ KC 2 7 0 9 50! Lower thread cutter l 

:~~~~:_::~~:-,_1 -:_-:c~---t-:c; ~ ~ 7 ~ : ~ ~ 1

1

1 

::::::::::-, _·. :-.:-:-,-ec-,-,--n-,-,-,h-:--~-1------f-----: --,---------~~~----_ -_ ------------j 

2 3 2~li4CDJ KC 2 2 0 li 4 1 Robbin rase fixing plate l 

'--=-,----~~---t-~-r-.~-,-,-,o-t-K ~ 2 7 s 9 o (~~-~~-----;:--,-, -,.,=c;;c1 ;c-'c;_-_-_--_·===------============---+'-c1_-_-_-_=~~------_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_--i-i 
2 5 ' 2JGONOO K l< 2 7 6 0 0 Upper thread cutter 

---------------+-----------------+ 
Screw ~.SM11'64 40X7:· I 2 6 

1 4 DU hush 'MB0505 JOFDUl _____ r_·-+-------==~-------====~------~ 
2 0 Lowrr thrrad cutter drive lever ~t;pper;-

2 7 912B4 :\ 9 G 2 

2 8 27B2r K C 2 7 1--+--+-
---------

Lo\\er lt1read cutter dri;-e le1·er (Lower) 

Lower thread ('U\t\'r dril'r rod 2 9 j 27A7C K C 2 I 0 7 0 

I :J 0 I 2783( K c 2 7 1 3 0 
- ---+-- ---------1 

~ : ~
2

='--f~-
2 

~~
1

~l ~:'-:~~:: 
1 

::~~::,:c,c
1

-'c'-' -'-6----------------------,-

3 3 2112100 K L 2 0 1 2 0 ~eedle p.ate bracf.et 'SRE-T 
------

i 1 i He~. sorket bolt M5x \5 
r-~~~~~~c+~~ 
-~-~ _j_~:ssc : K C ~_!-~~~-~J_c~! il~_de_c_n_eedle_p_l•_1e_C~~-------------'- _ ---~---------

3 G t Hrx:_ __ socket bolt \t-l"-8 _____________ -i------------------1 
' Hn nul \13 3 ; 

-~- ------+--------+- - -------
3 ~: Hn ooc~d bolt lt~x;o 

------------+__:__-'--_ --- ---------~-------------

3 9 
---

4 0 

1 llrx. sockrt bolt_Cit:_i_,_s-:-_ 

Hex. sorl.et lw1t Mi/:S 1---i-------------+--------------------------~------- -

Pa11 'rrr11 \13 x 1 
---- --------- ---------

2 
-~-------- --------1 ' --

---:-- --------

- -- ---------------+--------

- 41 (I B) i l l 00 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



:HI Thread cutting 

I 

I 
56 ______ J 

L __ _ 

2 

mechanism . II 

10 
19 

11 45 

17 
15 

10 43 

46 

12 

34 

42 

, , "" -':) ,,yo 
·~.~ 

13 5 

54 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



j4' Thread cutt i ng mechan 1 sm lJ (N=needle a· ty) 

ITEM PARTNa.! LIST Nu ! DESCRIPTION 1 a· TY ; REMARK 

__ · 2722LOO 

2721 LOO 

K L 2 7 0 2 2 0 Link 1-«~c~ce~t_'"~i'~'-------------~-~'+! --------------1 
K L 2 7 0 ~~-~ I ~Lt~c~k______ _ --------!---~+---2 

-----

, 1 i 3 2121LJJ ' K L 2 7 0 2 4 8 I. ink guJde pin 
f--~--"-+1' .:c_::_c___c ___ _ 

~~ 2723~L~OJ:_c_::K~L:_::J~~--'-' _2_1_' _ll_l_onnrc~~i..i.lci"c' _____________ _ 

Slit p1n 0.8><8 J 
' 

6 ~~~~LOO K L 2 f 0 1 8 0 f---'-···--

i 
--~-------~--c------·-·------~~-1 

i Thread hanrPr platP fixing plate 

I- 2__j_=~2~~:00::__;K:_::L~2:_7_:0_~2:_:_0_0::__~I~io:""''' :_ t h rea~ so [!part Plate __ :_P_'_"'~'-----+-c· i..i.------------

8 j 271 SLOG K L 2 7 0 1 9 0 Thread hanger plate 

1----~-f~iliL_OO ·- K L 2 7 0 1 7 0 Thread han~rer plate turret pin ------- !-----'-·------ - ---- -~ 
J j £•5607 A 90S 6 0 0 7 Rolan ~olenoid 

------~i..i.-'-'--'-'-i..i.-' --~·-,,~·--------
• l 27-JSLOO K L 2 7 0 0 8 0 Thread away base 1 I 

_ 2 ! 27JeLoo K L 2 7 o 1 6 o , Thread_'c"cP,P:"c'c..:"c""c":..::"~''c' ___________ :1-l----------------------) 
~~ ; 271JL00 K L 2 7 0 1 5 0 i Eccentri~ r,oler 2 

2 ! . ..:__-l_l311HOO -· K-L-2--7--o--1 4 0 Stopper eccpnt 
------

: 5 1 ~71NOO K L 2 7 0 1 C 0 Thread awa;- hook 

. G, 2113LOO KL 2 7 0 1 3 0 Lever conn~cting pin 2 
c ------ --------

~ i 27121.00 K L 2 7 0; 2 0 Connecting plate 

awa)· solenoid le;·er Si2711LOO KL27G.!OjThread 

l !J ! 272GLOG K L 2 7 __ 0_2_6_ J I S11i ~~-h- sta)· ! 1 
' ' 

2_ ~~-~9s~:~.c· __ __cA.:_c9c_c0_5:._:2_4~! ~-'" __ c_h_CR_s_ ooo_3_'------------+-c'-+l _____________ _, 
2 1 : 2709LOO K L 2 7 0 0 9 0 Thread away hook guilte 1 

f.~~==.:..::..:~:_- ····----

2 2 2727100 K L 2 7 0 2 7 0 Thread away base CO\'er 1 
2 3 r--2725LJo I K L 2_7_0:._:2-,-. clt __ Lcic"k:._:d_c_ic_ic"_"_p_i_c ______________ +--,------------
f---- ~'~~-~.:..:.C..-------f---'--,------

2 ~ ! 2728C03 ' K C 2 i J 2 8 3 Thread support apron (5) I i I 

' 

1

272RG02 KG 2 I 0 2 8 2 Thnad support apron -'7i 
-+~:C....~-'i..i.~~=~~~i..i.-' __ I 

-·---~--+i..i.-'~~~~~~~ 
7 • 
- p 1 23~3F -J-K F 2 2 0 5 8 0 'Take up leHr ceramic Nx 1 

"'...:==_:'_j...'""':...~==:~~~----·---~--+~--~~~~---1 
2 e __ c2_73c':' __ 'cKccG~2-7:._:C_3:._:t:._:D+'i ~n:":":':"_"_":":""c'_'-'-"-''-' _'_7_: ___________ .. -~-~-l_j 
2 7 2730(01 KC 2 7 0 3 01 Thread support clamp ~x1! ' - .. --· - --~~~~----'i..i.:...J~~~~---

' . 
2_3_~~27(01 K~_2 7 ~-~~ s~~port __ spr_l_ng --------------~~~----

---~~~~---1 

---~-

2 9 2729C0l K C 2 7 0 2 9 2 I Thread support block Nx I f-t . . .. ----_,..:..-'-l---------·--
3 n tz7ooLoo 1 K L 2 1 o o O___?~_~i:ling_~c"c':_ ______________ -+i-~t+'----------
~ozLuo 1 K L 2 7-0-0Zo !-Th;-e;d support slider --1--- 1

1 1

1 ________ ----
32 __ 1._ 27t~~K L 2 7 0 0 1 0 I Slide base _________ .J__C.j _______ _ 

~~ 2JCJ:lLOO 'K L 2 7 0 0 3 0 Driving plate ! 1 : 
3 4 , 012r7 I A 9 o 1 2 1 2 7 -E-~-~ing_,_:_____________ ----~'---_c,-1--------------

-1--~~~~~~~-
3 ~ 2704LOO K L 2 7 0 0 4 0 Lever turret pin ~~--~-! t 
3 5 27:151.00 K L 2 i 0 0 50 Solenoid lever 1 1 

3 7 : 2,7_o_c_c_o_o ___ +1 cK.:..::L~2-7 o c 6- o ( Le~;~ co""--'c'c'_'"-,::~r='c'-c'-'====-------------+--'---- ___ _ 
3 8 ! 274CC K C 2 7 0 4 IJ 0 I Thread support lever ~pring I 

3 g r 2707LOO K L 2 7--0-'c---. -o-+1 CSCo--1 ec-,-,-d~s~t-o-,---·__:._.::_ ______________ -_: ___ i_i__:l _____ _ 
... -

- I ~~~~----
-4 o·j! 2~ , .. OCCC2Cl-i-l cK:_::C_2:_7:._:0_i_:ll:._:l ~~_S:"c'c'c"'~iCO_CCP=<C~==----~ --- : 

4

,: :, -· 955!3 ' A 9 U 5 6 0 I :i . Keep ~o~~id _ ________ 

1

. I : ---­
i 

--~----· ---
L fruss sere~' \B><I~ 

_4_3 __ +-r !. =====·=~~::_=-.-_-__ -_·-- ----,',',c"'c":_-~~e~_!3 A~ _____________ j __ L-- ____ _ 
4-1 I j Hex. socket bolt M4xl2 

1 

I 
-

, J B;.l l 100 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



!H• Thread cutting mechanism II 

ITEM j PART No. D E S C R I P T I 0 N a· TV I REMARK 

Hex. nut M.; 
--~+ ---

.: G ! Hex. nut M1 
,------~~---

-1 5 
------~-,-----+--------~-

~ ~- i :Hex. socktl set screw M-t:-:8 
-'-'--'-~- -~~-------::-----:-------- -- -----r-----------------i 

4 g ; Tru.'>s screw M4Xl6 -!- ----~---+----- - ~-~~--

-1 9 Truss screw M2 ~- 3 I 
----sor---~-- TT-r~ sc~-- M2~ c,------------~--t------
+--------,----- -+ --t --~ -~- -~ 

~j_ ~- _____ I Set screw_'~ll_9_16_4_-_:o_i __________ --j_-:r· 
5 ') · I Hex. sorket bolt \Hx:o l 

__::~i-' --,---~~------+------------ -~----- ~. ~---------------1 

5 3 . Pan sr:rew M4x 8 -------~1----+'------------j 
1--,-,ci (,-----------+1 ~Hce<_._:_"_:cke t-bo 11\13 x 8 

55 I 1 Hex. socket bolt M4x;o 

-5--6 41-,-,-,,-,-0-i --,-j-K_C_2_7_0_7_6_l-+I-Tchread support apron L~,~-,-,-,-,-,-,-, -----1---,-+ ,,------------{ 

~---- ---t 2J76G i KG 2 7 0 7 6 0 , Thread support apron LS Assy (7) ______ . _1_ '._ 

=t. -- t ---- -,! ______ __J_--1--___ -----1 
f- r- ------- -r-,---- ~ -

-----~--

f-----L~- ___j ___ -----t_ -------------r--r--------------~ 
1-+----+------- +------------------------,--+----------~-
-~-- - --1 -~---------------~--+------------~ 

+--f-------1--------
i --_r_r---=----~ __ - =------

i 

~-- ·- c-~ -~ ~-~ -
+ -- --------i 

I I 

~-+-t-

_j_[ 

--1 - --+- j-~-
~ ---+f-.. -_ ----,------- --~ 

- + - - - ----- ------'---+----------
~-L 

i 

-- - -r-- ___ _ ~ _ r 
~-------+----+---- -----~--,-

i- + ~- I ~----------- _L : 

-- r-_~~----_-_ -_ -_ --1--r--_--::-_=-_· _-_ =--~--_-_-_-=-_-.-----t·-~ 
f--J- ' I '-----------1 

~----~- ' -----~----1 

------~--~~--------1 
f------+--
-~---,--------;---~---

____ ( __ I 

-- i . ~--- ---~-~ -----

- ----~----------i 

43- '-I 8; 11 100 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



@I Thread cutting drive mechanism <BESRE.BEXE> ill 

',,, 

-,,'"-, 10 ------ --

15 ----

11 

18--

. . . . . 
~,1' 

! ': @-16 
I 

,/ r~ 
0 ~~/~/ 

71:~ / 

·· ... h~ 
-44-

1 

23 

---- -- 19 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



Q5' Thread cutting drive mechanism <BESRE. BEXE> III 
ITEM PART Nu. L I S T No D E S C R I P T I 0 N , o· rv : REMARK 

z~E~ r 
i- --

2 :~ j; II' 

c -~ '! ~c 

K C 7 j D Drr1e senece co1er 
------ ------;------+---

K C 3 3 0 J Lock Ctlnn~ct ing rod I 

lin. r·orllli'cl 111~ bar --~ T ----------·---- ---------- ----l--+ 
ll~x. socKet bolt \fSx~[l -------+-
LrilbJ<l JOIII\ RH ~iLS 1 I 

------------------+-----
1 f 
1 I 

KC 

--

----------
K C .'3 J ,_; 8 0 Co II ar 

--

-

-- -•----------
3 5 -j 

T ----'--------
H~x. oocket set sne~- IIJ' E 

--

------- ----- - ------ -----------j---------

2 

In A 2i) 3 i 
------4 -- -! -----+-

1 Hn. ~lH"kel SPI serr\\ MJ x 8 j 

-----"----------;~-- -------

?7B~CU · K C ~ ~ I l 6 2 1 \lot or brackl'l 
--------- -- ----! -------- 1 i I 3 i 

__;___(___ __ -

I I ! 
U 2 G Motor RM-116ASPEAA 6RII 036 1 1 1 

--- _______________ ! -----1-----------

Hex. nul W' -----=-- --------------1 e ____ , 
1 7 27E-3C 
- ---+ 
i 8 I 0CJ~Ii 

t ----

KC21l-l3iJ Motor ~pe1·f'r 
-----

!_~_l!llllNQ[! 

2 IJ i _?7F.7l 
f- ·~· 

y 

K I\ 2 7 7 

i<C2 7 l 1 I 0 

\lotor bracket co\'er 
1 

1 I ----- -------" H----------
- -------- ~-------

----+---+-~---------

+_-_-_--_-_-_-__ - : :::_"_::~::~:~- ::::0 ~-----------==-~---_ ~-t- ------n 11 t ltG 

2 2 

2 4 

----- ---; 

!Flush scrrw M-1'6 ----------- -- ----~- ]---------------1 
K ;-2~-~-8-3-J -~~~-c-1-~~~-cer----------------j ~~--2+. ---------------~ 

~~~------+-r--
2 7 g520(i AS C 5 2 0 0 6 Limint sr;i tch D.J\1(-21120 

f- ------+------+--
2 8 ~ID!JC K C 2 J :t 9 D I Dog 

-;;~;~OIJ()IJ E BE C 0 n 1 J +Thre~~ cutt~r dri1•e cuntorul huard --·--~-~-

.3 0 9_~~~03_ _ __::_~~~~-~-_2-+~-~:~--- R~_I_•_Y________ _ _ ---- ------~--~-+-------------~ 
3 ; __ ------1 Fusr lA i l 

:------- I 

3 _2_-t-- i_!__~__ll__ strC\1 M5 Y 35 _ ~--
' I -----t --- ---------+-_Ji ___________ -

~-+-
1 I 

~ -:-----+--~-------- 1 r--t ·-~ ----+-!. -----+------ --
! I 

=-t-· -+-----+--~~~----_-_-_ -------+--=:=---------i 
-+-----~ ---------------+-+--

-t-
--L +----------

--'----------- ~------------------c---+-
1 

~--------~----------------~-+-----

45-

-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



@ Thread cut t i ng drive mechanism <BEMRE> ill 
20 . . 'i . 

I .. K::> 
' 

<~ 

15· 

i 

f 
18· 23 

-46-

22 

. I j 
~ .. · 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



'@Thread cutt1ng drive mechanism <BEMRE> ill 
ITEM i P~RT No. I l I S T D E S C R P T I 0 N Q' TY I REMARK 

1 i 27E4C K C 2 7 1 4 4 r; ! Dr 1 H' sn\'ecc (OI'Pr 
----+-----,------------1--· 

2 i :134~C K C 3 3 G -1: 0 Loi:k connei:ling rod 
3 ls35lC i KC :J 3 0 :;. : 0 Hex. ~-.,->e-c-ti~-;-·',~,~,--.-L----·---------"--'-fl---------------

_-4 ·t r--- -----------;Hex-. -,-ock~-,-.-,1 t M6x 20 ______________ --.. -·--· -_--------------j 

5 91~02 ! :\9 0 1 2 C 0 2 'Uniball JOint RB-GLS I 
--+- -----------+--'-+-------

6 331BC 'KC330 80 Collar 
--·---------------+----+------

7 27B-1C , K C 2 7 4 0 Motor lenr 

_ s~ __ 27N5No0__,-;_K_N_z_c_2_3_._5-_o_lt-ori_c'"....:."c'"~-~~~------ 1-t-__ 
9 : 1 i H~x- socket spt screw M5X6 I 

T-- '~~~~-----~_L ________ _ 

1 0 ~7B7l02 I K C 2 

; 1 _j z~!5co1 -[Kc --,------+ 
1 2 I 9S200! ! A 9 0 

1 1 2 Drive "' 
1 1 . 5 Motor lner turret shaft 

5 2 0 0 5 M i c ro switch v OIL zQ--_, 
( ___ 

12J_ 1 
Sere\'/ \0 x 15 M3 X 20 

! Hex. socket '"' scrPw M5 X 8 
---~ '----,-~---~--"'--'-

1-1-5-,' _27_B_6C02 : K -~-3- 7 1 1 6 2 Motor bracket 

i Hex. nul \18 
----··--

5 i 
··--------

--·--

t-
27E3C i K C 2 Motor wecer 

----------~~--------
7 7 1 4 3 0 

1~8652~- ----1-A 9 0 ~~ 2 6 ! Motor RM H6A81'EAA·~6RH-D36J 
r-H--;x, s~-~~ bo ___ l_i_M_8_X_3_0 _________ +---+--------------j 

________ L__ ~00 : - , I 211 --- --
1--- , I 22 27HJN02 KN27 712 

F 1 us h screw M4 Y. 6 

i Hex, ""' M6 
---

Motor bracket COHf 

2 3 Truss screw M3 X 6 , ___ 
i Pan screw M5 x 6:, 

------r-- ----i 

24J ___ 1 I- _,1 __ 

I_ 
··--------

' 
I -----+--- I -r--

' 
i 

I 

i 
I 1-- . -----1 

1--------------------
-------- ---

f- -r 
----+---·--~------

-----· 

------ ·-

1--. ------+--- -t ·-·-~-----------··--------,--+----------j 

' ---!----~--------- -- --
f-~--~,~-

I 
!- -

f---l-_ ~---'--~-~------.• -.• ~ -~--~- ---- -__ --_-_-_-_-_-_·-----~_-_:::-_.o_-1-,-.~~-c·-~l.--·~~~~-----=-~-----~------
-47- (IBJll 100 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



I. I S T ~o- ! P:\RT \o. 

!~12:1RDIROO JCOOOJO 

N D E X 

i P1\GE\o. iTE_~1 ___ i LIST 

__ :J ___ __c_l --~- .! A g o ~) ;J 

IH~! 

::; 8 

I B L 1 2 3 8 0-18 0 0 2BODO I U 5 t\ [) 0 5 G 0 0 I !!JGOI 1 .3---,---,0 
-- - -~----t ----

: J P 1 0 4 :_I 0 , I \0/Plll · I 9 A 9 0 5 G U G 8 95608 ' I -----------,~--------t--------- ---------·:- --- ---------~--~---- ----------+ --~--
1 L li C 4 :'i 0 0 2 0 i:JROC ~ :3 l 1 . A 9 0 5 G 0 l 2 ! 9:JG12 -1 

. ~-------------j-----~-' 

! L li c -1 ,') 0 0 2 0 J-'380[ I 2 :. I .l , .-\ 9 0 .:; G 0 1 :3 , 9:3613 -1 '1 

1 P L J 2 3 8 0 -1 8 0 , .JROOOBO 

A.'lOJOOOG 91 OOG 

.-\ D 0 1 0 0 0 b : 91006 

T ----------- ·----- ----- ---- ----------,-----

I ; 5 -l .\ 8 0 R .'i 'J 2 b ' 06526 ------- ---.--------- ____ , _________ ------

:\ 9 0 fl :J () flb:=J2C 
' _j__ ___ -------------- ---- ---- ~---------;--------

1 8 r--- ---­
I 8 

! 2 1) 12 :cE.:..;C...:.y-'o09.-\l :i!J:!l\i :ll 
------- ----------------- , ___ - ----------- -~'- -----~ ----- ------- ----·· 

A~ __ l_~_ o-~-~~!_g ___ ---r---- _____ , ____ 2_ ____ ,_E_~~ Y o o D_~~ _? . ~ ~ .J_~C~~- ____ :3 1 __ ::__ _1 ___ _ 

:\9010017 0101~ ; i E :\ Y 0 0 D.~ '1 i SJ.J2C.-\3 

.:\0010017 91017 5 I EAYOI0.-\2 51L2C:\2 
-------~--------·-' --~--- -----,-~--- --------

,-\ D 0 1 0 0 1 i 8110 l 2 l 3 . E A Y 0 1 0 A -l i ;:;n:::n:J 
l -- ---- - _ ______;_ __ _ 

3 1 
- I ---~,-------

.-\9 0 l I 0 1 7 i 01117 
--- ---'---------- r­

1 7 1 E A y 0 1 1 A 1 I s 1 J :}(.-\ 1 .:; ;) l - --- --------- + -- ------------;-------~· -----r---- -----
_-\ !:1 U I 1 0 2 1 f) 1121 () 22 iE:\YU11.A2,5lj:JC-\2 .l.'S, -1 
-~----·~-- ---· -- --------- ------------·-·--c-~----- - -

AD 0 0 2 2 9ll22 9 2 3 E :\ Y 0 l 1 A 3 5t.)JC,IJ I 3 J ; 2 0 

0 2 --::1--~fl!-]2:J-- 1) 2 1 E :\ y 0 1 2 A 2 Stl:.l::'\2 ' ) l ! --1 
1--:--:c-:--:---:c-:-c·----- _____________ , ·--------------------+----~-------

:-\ ~) () 

.-\ 9 0 0 2 R 9112R 2 3 E A Y 0 1 2 :\ :1 51 L-'lC ·\:3 :1 5 2 0 
I I ---

;\ D 0 0 2 8 01128 I 2 :'i E.-\ Y 0 1 i ;\ 1 t 51G3\A1 :3 :J 2 5 
~'------'-'- -·-·------ ~----~-------:___----~-·-- . ,.. --- ---~ 

,\HO 063 91I6:3 29 0 EAY017A2j51G:J\".-\2 3.3! 20 

·J ;)----c--.-\ v o 1 7 ;'\ :_l , S1li::l\.-\3 . :_l 3 ! 2 2 :-\ 0 () 071Jr8J178 

_--\ 9 0 2 0 0 

f-""-''--'-o ____ , __ o o 2 
.\90 2002 

i g 1201 

: 91 ~02 

91202 

2 q 
------------ --- ---t- ---- -----;-----------:--- --~-

:, 9 1 E A Y o 1 s A J s1 c.n; .u · :1 :1 2 2 • 2 

2 __ : ____ ~ ___ o ___ j __ ~_ ~ -~ 0 0 0 1 0 55NOOOO -l 5 £-9-= 
5 ! E fl Y 0 0 0 G 0 5.'5(0050 8 --1 

.\ 9 o z o- -o-2-:91~-,o-2----- ~- ~-~-----s l: }<~-Rvooo--s--o--- :J5coo7o :_] --2--2-

r--:A-oc-o--_c-,-,--o ::1 !9120:3 9 J R----+--E- BY o o o so sscoo7o .3 s ---~-
~____:---·-~--- -

1-c"--:-' -coc---~ _? __ o_,_. -~ 1205 ____ _____;_____ __ , ____ _:~~__Ec-~B :-'c-. _o_D_D_o_o---:_'_J5-cc_o_o H_l_l __ ., ______ 3 

A 9 () 2 0 0 7 01201 I 7 3 --1 I E G y 0 0 0 : ;JG(Ol!O ' :l 1 ' 9 

f-":~-:'--':--=--~-::: t::::: h~ ~.~ .. ::-j:~: ~:: , : ! m::f:T-~i~.-~~~ 
, .:_'\c_:_0_0----_2 ____ 0_5:_2c_:_~ 91252 -1 2 9 2 3 :t-E 8 Y 0 0 5 0 :-c~clit.~ll- r-~-,-l -+-- 0 
r- A 9 0 2 1 i g)2ii1-- I -1 ~--,- --u----j E-B- 't ~-0 8 0 1--s-SCOliii --1 ----21---t------G-

A 9 0 2 2 7 I 912[7 ' ' 3 :J ' ' E By 0 0 0 0 ! ~5~01:0 I 3 1 i 2 

A 9 0 1 2 3 j ! 91207 2 5 0 E R y 0 0 2 G 0 I .l:J\.00~0 I 3 J ____ _:g __ 

A9012 -t:i'912E.'l 2 1 ·17 ~!EBY00270,55i·0030+-. 3_5 0 

~-o-t 2 2 o 3 9121\-3 2 -r-2~~:~l:_~_nc-cy:-:cu-co:--:'--:-'-cll.-t'c:i:::'-=·"=-l"":::ll---+-'=-l-=l_+-__ ·=-,----+ 
A 9 0 3 0 -t 5 9134."i 3 7 I 2 I ., E BY 0 0 3 0 0 11 55'W050 3 7 

, -c·~-::-c:~:------+~---:-+----+--
A 9 0 4 0 6 3 91463 7 6 0 E R Y 0 0 :J 0 55;./0060 3 6 

f--
A 9 0 2 o 0 6 6 92066 1 7 4 ,'3 E BY 0 0 3 2 o 55;./0070 :1 8 

---, 

A 9 0 2 0 0 9 8 92098 2 fl 9 E BY 0 0 3 4 0 55Y0050 _l 3 5 2 
1--:A-8_0_5_1_0_0_3---t-,-,-l-03----t--,-,-.c--J-0- ----< E [l Y 0 0 :1 -5--0-. 55Y0060 -t 3-5---- 3 

... --c--:--::--t:::=~+--c:--:--+--:---1 
A 9 0 5 2 0 0 ;:~ 95205 4 5 2 E B Y 0 0 4 1 0 

1 
55N0090 3 I 5 

-.--:-:-c--:-c----l-:--c--+-----'-----c-+=-=--=c--- ' ~ , 
f-'-A:_.:_9_0__:_5_2_:0__:_0_5---t_9:.:5.::2.:.0'.:_-_+__:_4_7----; __:_.::2 __ ! E BY 0 0 -1 50 : :i5ROOOO ! ::J 3 , 1 

A 9 0 5 2 0 0 6 CJ5206 4 ;)--+--:':--::7-~~i---::E-: ____ g:-· :-Y _ __2__l!_~--G __ o _>_5RO~~-l!__-~3~3 :=2--
A 9 o 5 2 0 2 8 85-228-~- 4 3 2 0 . E I3 Y o o -l 7 o ; :i5R0020 . 3 :J I 3 

A D 0 5 3 0 3 3 ! 95333 2 7 4 4 E R Y 0 0 .J 8 0 , ."i5R0030 4 

·1B --

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



N D E X 

L I S T 
1-:- -- r~--- P A~-~\_: -~ -~ _i ~ ~~~J ___ _ I TE\1 ! l I S T l'<c_ PART N(;_ 

j·--- -- ·--·- - c:-T --· -- PAGE\o. I ITEM 
:] 9 ---1 9-E BY 0 0 .tGOiJ5R0010 :JJ 11 p ~ -1 1 1 ,;:; 0 21~51'00 

~: H .;----0()--~-~-o S~:sliOOGo 1 33- -~-~--lH p-z----:;--t~-co-~-z~ouroci---t ~-3- , 3 

-E-8)· c o S2-o i JsRoo.-o :J :J 1 o----HP 2 ~ 1 1 6 o ! 2~8GPoo --~--~--3 
----- ------ --·- - ! --- . - ~ ----

E H Y o_~_"i_ :1 0 , 'S5ROOSO ----~1 3 _s _____ :_ l-! P 2 ~ 1 ~ ~ 0 24BBPO~ _j_3_!_L-. ~~---
E 8 Y 0 C ') -1 0 J~.,l\0090 :J -l I 1-l P 2 -1 l 1 li 0 2.1B8PUO ' :1 9 l 8 
E B---\0-(J----:-)~;--()--::;s-ROi_o_c_, --l-1 ____ 8___ H-P 2 --l--li-7~-2~Biroo 1 :3 --+- g--

-- -- --------- ---,------------------ '• ------- - __ _____l__ ---------
r. 8 Y U U -~ b IJ 'i'iHOllO :_l :J l 2 i II P 2 -1 1 1 7 0 : 21Hi"POO ! :1 i l 8 

E 8 Y U 0 .; I (I 
------:------------ --- -··- --~- -----

'i'iROJ2() .1 .) (i ll p 2 ' l 1 7 0 2..JB71'00 I :] 9 l il 

EJlYt~:J-JOD ~S\01 'W 
- ---- ------ ---- 4- ------~- ----

1 I H P 2 l 1 l K 0 ~..JBKPOO 1 5 , 9 
--i-:BY-00-G~-l-(J 'l~RQ_]_.Jo ______ .i -.1 21 l~p-_, 41 1 a_0 ___ 2--l-11SPDO 1:1 --;;-

r-E---i3Yu--0b ___ JQ ___ 'l'iY0100 I --_l_: __ ,---r--q _I!_P_'2_i_11 8 Q-t~l80!'06--r-------:37 c--z-~--
-- -_:__:__c_ ---------- ---<• - ------ ----- ------ i --1-- ---

E R yo 0 n o JJROO:JO .J :~ 2 ..J : 11 P 2 -+ 1 1 0 o ~1B9Poo C~ 1J I 2 1 - ------ - ---+------·----------- I 

llll1''iJ()UD J280H 1 g .I ]-J p 2 ·I 1 2 0 0 : 2lCOPOO 1 5 I I 
~-· --c--

11 II :1 2 0 -) .) 1J :J2'J."il-l 
-- - ,; 

:j .2 I I I p ~ -i I 2 ' -
' I C I 8 

---- --- ___;_ 
, 21~1l'OO j 

" ------ T 

]{ II I • 0 I) s 0 I IOH!l ·) :l i 0 H r :.: 1 1 :1 • 1 2-lli<POi 4 
<------- ·- - --- -- i- -------- i 

I :J !I II 1 I IIP2~J-3il () () t5 () ~708H I 0 2-1~9POO 
--

5 
--- _,_ -- ----------- -------- ---- i 

H II -1 i 0 1 8 C -1 I 1 RH 2 I , CJ H P 2 I 1 :_1 I l : 2 lliDPOO : 3 i ! l 1 
I ---- _____ :: -------- ---1---------+--- -----r-- ----

IIIIJso::oo Js·:ol! 2'1 ,, 0 II P ~ -1 1 :l I 1 I 2109POD : :3 9 I 1 
--------!---------------+--------

1-l p 2 ..j 1 :J 8 1 ! 2-108P01 I 1 5 I 4 

2 9 1 8 !]f-p 2 .\ 1 .J-9-o 2-ID9POO , 1 ~~~--S 
2 -~---~---_, \) --·-~fp.;· _-1!1_9_ (] --~-ID9P00--- j· 3 7 I 1 2-

:) _,_!! P z 4 1 3 9 o 2109-POO~~q-- i~-

II H l S 0 :: 1 0 4 s:n H 2 7 7 

! l Jl l S o :; 1 0 -18'31 H 
·-~-

H 11 -1 b 0 -i I 0 -18-l: II 
----------- I 

: () :{ 0 : -18_\.}Jl H ll 1 K 
-c.- - -

II I! -1 8 ~-9-00 ls_J_o_H ·) -; 
1 

:1 1 -~-~-~ P 2 1 1 .\ o -o z.nOl;oo 1 3- ---~-
-----· -- ---------- -+-- -- ----- --i--------·-----

~8 JOJ! t '' fi , 2 ____ ___!:~_P 2 -1 l 1 0 0 1 2HOPOD __ +-_l_:J [ H!-il81900 

! ~7: CJ:l. llP241~10 
"--- --------i-----~- ------ , ____ _ 

H H -1 8 1 fj :_1 1 --l8J:3HD1 
-- ···-------·· 

Il II 1 8 1 1_! :1 1 ISJ:3H,JJ 2 D I a : 11 1:' ,, 1 1 -t 1 o 
t------ --------- -----------

13HH_:_OI__,'_2 0 !I ·i I! P 2 1 l 4 Ci 0 
HH __ j_s 1 fi-7-0--tii<H 2 c.-----~-1----T-Hr-2--.J: -1 '! 0 

11!1--1810:31 

I 3 

24F1POO 1 :J 1 2 
----'--"----

2-H 11'00 1 5 1 2 ·-
' 2H5POO II r 
i 21 E:JPOO I 

1 3 

3 7 

8 

I 7 

23DIP00 ______ 9_ ~--c'--:-'--';1_7H P 2 5 ~ -~- 8 1 ! 23S8_
7
P::O_I __ '_I--::3_t-i' __ I_D

7
_ 

H~ 2_3 l ~~-~_o __ 2:_c~lD'-'G-'P-'O'-O---·-· ____ I _:3_ ~~--H P 2 _ _5 0 5 S ! 
1 

2_~:::i8PO! 1 :J ---~ 1 6 

ll p 2 -t 0 0 2 0 2-102POO l 1 I 1 '! H p 3 1 2 9 ..j 0 ! 31T4'100 : 1 7 I 5 

~--p 2 --~-~--1-i 0 1241li-POo I 1 3 2 _ _L!-l p 3_~3 -1 0 1 I :llYOPOl -1- I 7-------r--,-, 
f- I I __ P_2_--l __ 1__!_2 ~ ---"___?_1_B2_P_O~_j_ __ 1 ~--+--~ __ _:: II_P_:J __ 1~_1 4_~l-~~ci_Y7 3:_P_:Ocl-+_:_l _:7_+ __ _:2:_:4_-j 

H p 2 ~-~- 3 0 j_210:3POO : 1 1 : 1 0 ___ -~-~~- p 3 1 3 4 ~--0 II 31Y8~00 1 7 ----+-----~--~ 
~-: 2 __ 4_1_1 _4 -~ ; 2~_1l4_PO_O j_ 1 1 ---~- -~~~- j~-_I-~_ p J _1 _ _:_~--~-1 31DZPOl I ~ -~-1 ___ 4 I 

-~-_!_-~ _ _2_--l 1 __ 1 5 0 j 2485P_OO 1 3 1 l 1 '~{___!-' 3 1 4 6 7 0 ; 31EDPOO ! 1 7 i 8 

H P 2 4 1 I 5 0 -~l_B_5POO_L l ~) ' 1 1 ------i~--l_P __ -3 2 1 1 -1 0 1 32B4P_9_~ _ _i l_7_j __ 5:-9--j 
-HP2-t1150 2..JB:::iPOO; 31 ____ 19 1 HP-182080 ..JSTSPOO ')9 24 

49-
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



N D E X 

ITEM L I S T Nc_ PART ~o- PAGE\n.: ITEM ·~ L I S T Nc. PART ~1o. ; PAGE\c. I 

_ ~l--P -1--~--~- ~_fl-~ ~ .i-BT9ro0- _____ z-o_--~-~r--B---~- ::_y _1 t c 2 ~ DB~coz ~ 4 s __ ~--- 1 5 -

II P s -± o s 4 o ~ 54~:roo --;--- _2__2_ _ _( _ 4 g f K c 2_ 1_1_ t ~ -~--]~ 27y_s_c_o_~-----r--L_7______ 1 s _ 

HP5-t ·oR-to : 5-t_H~~----3--~------~~-J: K c z 1 1 1 1 z _ z•stc_~~J__,_s, __ 1_o _ _, 
H P 5 -l 0 8 ~ Q :::i485POO I :. 7 4 7 I K C 2 7 1 l l 2 ! 2lB7C(J2 i 4 7 i 1 0 
1-l P 5 .t 0 8 5 0 : 5.t85POO ! -_3_9 _____ .1 __ 7!: K C 2 7 1 1 8 0 2i88C r,r· ~---','--',--1 
II P 5-4--Q 8 6- 0 - 5486POO 1 :3 l ~-~---l~ C ~j~-~}-~-~--~~ z7B-9C01 - -1 1 --1----g-

~-54 o s 6 o scs6Poo i 1 g_ i _4_8 -F'~C271_2__oJ_j_ncoco1 __ ''--:-'---+--c1_7c-
H P 7 1 0 7 9 0 7179P9_~ l----~ti-~-6 !~~~-~-~-~~-:_J 27C1C01 ~_2_ ____ 1_6_·---1 

H P 7 I 1 2 0 0 ilCOPOO 1 fl : 1 __ 8 1 K C 2 7 I 2 2 0 ; 27C2_C _ _i __ lc_ _ _:_1 -~---

K c 0 2 0 2 2 0 5222( 3 5 I 6 I! K c 2 i 1 3 9 0 27D9C 4 ;) 2 8 

K c 1 1 o 9 1 o 1 197C 1 9 i 1 2 !I K c 2 7 1 4 :3 o 27E:JC 4 5 1 7 

K-c 1 2 o s 4 1 1234co1 s 1 5 -l K c 2 7 1 4 3 o 27E3c , 4 1 

K c 1 2 o s e o 1286C 5 ~- o K c 2 1 1 .t .t o 1 i7£-4cc----+-,--.:5-t---.1--1 
1 7 

K C 1 4 0 5 5 K C 2 7 1 ..\ 7 0 I 27E7C 4 5 

KC 1 4 0 56 0 jt456C---j 5-- 1 ___ 3_j KC 2 7 1 9 4 0 27J4C -1 1 

KC1105:: 1 ::::~ 5 ~-:-nKC271440'27E4C 17 
2 0 

7 

KC140630 1463C 27 26 :KC271950 27j5C 41 6 
1- ~ - -+ -~- , -~r --~------~-t-c-':-cc-_+--+---:---1 
KC15015t 1515COI 5 !9 IIKC271960 27J6C 41 3 
~~~~~~~~~--~t-~~~~~~~~~~~--r-~-t--~-,-

K c 2 2 0 2 1 0 2221C 7 4 0 I! K c 2 7 1 9 7 0 27 J7C 4 l 
KC:-2--20-6--4 __ t ____ z26~cot 4 1 1 2 3 -~~-KC3101t~o~r-3ll1C ___ . i--1.--c7-t---:,-o:--

KC25047t 2547COI ~· -7 55 KC3J012D :JJ\2C 1 7 I 4 I 

K C 2 5 0 ·I 8 1 25-l8COI ! 

' 
_K c 2 1 o __ l ___ o _1 +~-~~~-01 1! 

7 

4 3 

4 3 f-c:K_C:-c2_-_, _0_2_7_1 , 2727C01 

K C 2 7 0 2 8 3 2728C03 i 4 3 

K C 2 7 o 2 9 2 : 2i29C01 

K C 2 7 0 3 0 1 : 2730COI ' 

KC2 7 0 4 0 0 I2740C 

K C 2 

K C 2 7 1 1 4 0 278.te 

--- -- ----;--- -----

5 4 K C 3 1 2 8 0 0 31SOC 1 7 i 1 5 
---1-----:------+-----1 

4 0 K C 3 1 2 8 :3 1 31S3C01 1 7 i 4 5 __ _:_:_---l _ _c:_::_:_ 

2 8 K C 3 I 2 8 5 1 :JJ S5C01 1 7 1 I 

2 4 

2 9 

:) 0 

7 

KC312890 :l1S9C 1 7 3 G 

KC312911 31T1C01 17 28 

KC312921 
c------:--1---:c-:---1 

31T2C01 1 7 i 3 8 

3259 c 1 7 i 3 a 

---!'---

3 0 ) 0 0 2 1 " 2 ,. K C 3 

'I K c 1 
' ' 

-----------r---- __ ,_ -- -- - --

:j 0 l l 0 - T'l.tlC ~--9 1 5 

K C ., 7 1 1 4 0 2ill.tC ~ - 7 K C .1 ·3 0 .J I 0 THIC .t 5 '/ 
--------------- -------------- --------,>-- ---------------- ---- -·-------i-- ----- -_ 
KC271101 :t7B5COI , s 1 1 ,. E c '3 :3 o 1 1 o :nuc 4 7 2 

r::-:--:c-.-----:--c--=:-c--:c--c:-~~· - ~~-----------
K C 2 7 1 1 5 1 : 27B5COI ~ - 1 1 q K C -1 1 0 :) l 0 :l%JC 2 1 3 8 

-- :iO -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



N D E X 

L J S T \o. P.~RT ~c. P.~GE\~. lTD! L 1 S T ~ir1. P4RT \o, 'P.iGEi;~:·.: ITEM 
K---c- -:3 :3 o s 1 -u---r-.33-~~-c----- 1- :.J- I 3 i! K c -i s 1 ::; 6 o JsuGc~-~-,---,--3----

t--:-:-.=- --- -- -~--- --,---,--- -----:-:--+, e-Ke-_ -:cC-5:-:2---,-0-a·-.,-Q ' .J202C 
K C :~ :3 ~--:) l 0 ! 3:3~JC .t 7 _____ :l_c-'---- ------ -- ----+--- 3 3 j --1~--~,----
1\ C 3 3 0 G 1 0 :3:361C 2 l 2 l :: K C S 2 0 0 2 0 5202C :J 1 --

fJ{c- 3-3~--~~---:-~_--o:---c3c:J-:c8-:-1 CCC --,:-·-:-.; _ _] __ ~~~-- -!~ K_:~:_,_-y_--_-0_ 0 __ ~~~~_02 c--_ ----=,---=-, -i, ~---_-_1c-_--:_R ______ -1 

--~-c '3 :3 o s s_o::__'l:clc:s_::s_::c __ ~_ 1 ~1 ] ___ LK c s 2 o .2 2 o j szzzc 3 3 _ __2_2_ __ 
K c :-j 1 () 8 1 0 8391 c 2 l ; :-j 2 ; K c :J 2 () 2 2 0 ' 5222[ I 3 1 : 1 0 

K-c--~-;J o 1 s~_-Fil __ sc_· ___ ., ,--t---,-s--pzc---;;-3o c 1 o_Lcmc!JIJ__f_ _ _'l_3_~-1 s 

K c .t s o 1 s o : .tstsc ~- 2 g ! s 1 :. K c 5 3 o 2 :3 o ; :323c __ oo ! __ 3_1 ____ -t-- -'--',--
K£_4_~-0t9ot·i-519C---~-~ 2i I 2R ;KC530230 ~J:323COOlss, 15 

r:Kc-C::-4--:5_0:-1---::9_0::-il-':-:5c:1-:c9c:-C_--t-
1 

_-:.2_ -~ __ _ ! _ ____ 3 ___ ~- _ _j, K C 5 3 0 2 4 0 j_ 5_32_4_:-~--:~ ; 1.--:'--1 
K C .t 5 0 4 7 0 .t547C i 2 i ! 5 1 K C 5 a 0 2 ,J 0 ; 532-lCOO ; :3 1 r1 2 

~-C 4--5-- 0 4 7 0- _4_.~5'-'J-'-7C c---.· _ _:_Z_9:_j_l _ __:3_:_4 _J__:Kc."__:C:_C_3:_0_:_2_4:_0_.::5_:_32:_4c_:C_::o_:_o _·_·_···__:-3_--_::5 --jf-_--_--:_1-__:3_ .. --i 
K C 1 5 0 11 8 0 45-18[ ' 2 7 · 2 3 K C 3 3 0 3 I 0 :J 8 0 :J:J~JI C , 9 5 0 

t~K~C~=,==5==0=4==8=o=j=4~5~J=8=C====' =~2=9~----~ _ ~--~----- K F 2 2_ 0 ~-~-~ j2_2_~~~---~~ ______ c7_1_--i,--_:_1__:l_--i 
K C 4 5 0 7 :3 0 4573C 2 3 1 1 K F 2 2 0 2 3 0 j 222-3F ; 7 4 4 

-+-----,;-c. -:-=-----:--:-:c-::-:--1--:c:=~--::-t---_---=-
K C -1 s 0 7 3 o ·157:1C i 2 5 ~-- 1 J_ K F 2 2 0 2 7 0 ~~ 222iF _, 7 2 7 

K C 4 5 0 9 6 0 4596C i 2 7 2 2 !: K F 2 2 0 2 9 0 --2229F 7 3 7 
-

K C 4 5 0 9 7 0 J597C ' 2 9 1 6 1 K F 2 2 0 3 1 0 I 2231¥ 
- - ' ---

7 j 9 

K c 4 7 0 1 9 0 4 719C I 2 7 1 6 L!< F 2 2 0 3 7 0 ! 2237F ! _____ 2:_ ____ _E_ 2 --

K c 4 7 0 4 ti 0 4746[ 2 9 3 2 I· K F 2 2 0 4 I 0 '122HF 7 5 1 

K C 4 7 0 5 2 0 4 752C 1 2 7 : -~--~--- ___ j: !< ~ -~ 2 -~ 4 6 0 ; -~~~~-- J_ 7 I I 9 

r-"---:C__-'__7 0 54 (1___4_754C__ I~ I .. 19 ·I! K F 2 2_0_4_7_0 i 2247F • 7 ·I· 2 6 

K C 4 7 0 5 9 0 -l759C 2 7 I 1 1 11 K F 2 2 0 4 8 0 i 22-ISF 7 3 5 

f-~2___2_6~-....l-~!,6_~~~- 2 i ; 1 ,J i K F 2 2 0 7 5 0 2275FOO -~--~-~--
K c 4 7 0 6 4 0 4764C i 2 7 I 1 II K F 2 :; 0 0 I 0 2:JOIF 9 i 4 2 

1-: C 4 8 ~ 8 I I -L:lCSC:JI ' -
' 

K F 2 :1 0 l1 ·I 11 2.3611-' 

- 51-

1 0 

' 2 -

9 i 1 2 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



N D E X 

52 
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



N D E X 

L I S T PART ~.o. : Jl.\GE\c L I 5 T 

4 

K L 2 7 4 ;3 3 3--f-K~-~] s s 1 ZiGB~ot j 1 5 ----+--
1 3 ' ___ ~ ~· K ;'\' 2____2_~ 7 1 1 27Hll'i00 I ,j ~5_;i _ _c_1 _:'--l 

K L 2 7 0 0 -J 0 2705LOO .t 3 ~ K N 2 7 I 7 1 2 271111102 4 7 I 2 2 
o o 6 0_.:::2.:_70:.:6:.:L.:::o.:::o __ 4 0

1 

:{ 7 , K :--: z 1 1 s ~{ o_--2-7!.3:i"'o"o'--;l--'-, _:5_l_z _6 __ _ 
f-'-K:_L::_c2:_.:::7 ___ .:_0_:0:_.:::7_0::___:':_'7_:11~7.:::LO:.:O:_-i-4 3 3 9 K !\ 2 7 1 B 9 0 27~ll:l"OO .t 1 _ ____(__ 2 4-

K L 2 7 0 0 8 0 270BLOO 1 :l 1 1 I K I\ 2 7 2 :l 5 0 27N5NOO 4 5 8 

K L 2 7 0 0 :-9-:0-,-,:-:1-:09:-L-0-0---+!--4-3---r-2-I i K N 2 7 2 3 50 _l_27N5NOO r-4-,---1---:,--J 
12-7-IoL~---4-J --I-5 lr K !\ 3 1 z s tO-t-31-st~oo ---~-7-- - 1 1 

---- -~-+-c-::--+-----:-c:-i 
KL2i0110 2711LOO 43 18 !:K:\312820 31S2;./00 17! 30 

f-"_::__:~_:_:_:__:_c___:_:_::~ _ _:__:___ ------' ~--- -+-__:_---i 
K L 2 7 0 1 2 0 2712LOO 4 :1 ' 1 7 J K \- 3 1 3 0 7 0 :JJ.~H:~~0~~---'-1-'0'----1 
K L 2 7 0 l 3 0 2il3LOO 4 -3!---]6-'r---K-~--3 --~-1-,-g-··0 ! 31!JV'IOO I l 7 I 4 6 

K L 2 7 

K L 2 7 0 1 0 0 

------ ----- --

KL2701-JO 271-c!LOO 43! 14 Kl\314G00[31DWY0_0~7 ____ !, 4C 

K L 2 7 0 1 5 0 --- 2il:=iLW~--- -l :;. ~----,-3 I' K ;-.; 3 1 4 6 1 O___l]lDXNOO l __ !_ 7 : 4 6-

K L 2 ~ o 1 6 o 1 2716LOO I -1 :l ---~~ ---~u~- ~ 3 l 4 6 2 o 31DYNOO , 1 ~--- · 4 6 

K L 2 7 0 l 7 0 : 2717-LO(JT'- 4 3 D ILK);' -'3 J 5 1 1 0 3!FVNOO 1 7 I 4 2 

KL270180f2718LOOi ~-1 6 iKN:Jl~J:;-o·:JlFX"lOO 17 7 

K L 2 7 o 1 o o -,-27!9l:oo ~-- 4 :J --___ b __ ; ___ K l\-=--~-3 o ~1 o 3:31-1~-oo----z g--r---,-
K L 2 7 0 2 0 0 2720!.00 ~ 3 7 1· K \1 3 3 0 1 2 I :33iz"I"Wl 2 1 3 7 -------- --- . --+-- . 
K L 2 7 0 2 I 0 , 2721LOO . 4 3 , 2 I, K N 3 :J 0 2 -1 0 : 312-11"00 2 1 : 4 5 

_K L 2 7 o 2 2 o 1 2722Lo~11 ~-1-f'" 3 8__0 __ ,, o . :m_sYoo j_, 1 -~----' c-- · 
--~-L270230 :_272:J_LOO I 4_3: ______ l __ 'K~-~ __ 32~_D_j_3_:3KHOO i 21 37 

K L 2 7 o 2 4 o : 2724Loo 
1 

4 :3 ::1 ,
1 

K \i --l 7 o 1 s 1 r 471:;~01 __ . 2 7 : :) 6 ___ _ 

f-K 1. 2-7 ~1_2__5 ~ j 27251~-- i 1 :1 _,_2~1 .jl-~~"'--4-7-o--_i-~ o 1716~-~ 2-g-- 1 -:--
K L 2 7 0 2 6 0 I 2726LOO i j '-! I 1 D !I K )J -l 7 0 6 9 0 -1769\00 2 7 I 1 2 

-K-i. 2 7 o 2 7 o '2~~-7~_o? _ _l __ ~ 3 I 2 2-~~ :-; 1 8 o o 6_l_f_}so6~~_2-)' 7 r-~=J-___ 9--1 

KL-110010 '\!OJUJO 17 ~ IK'\-lBOOG! 4806\QJI 29! 52 
----- ------------ -----

KL :3 1 0 0 2 0 :',J02LOO ! l 7 1 
:=i D K!\' 18 0 -l 0 0 '-1810\'00 2 

- ---~--

J1 ~KI\--tso4o(l--~~sw~·o0- zs 2 K L :J l 0 0 3 0 'l 1 o:JLOO l ' 

- 5.3-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com



N D E X 

-~-

i-~ ; ~---
K N 5 4 0 7 0 0 5470~~ 1 7 -~ _____ 2 G ~1- __ _ ___ ~----'-' -----~-

=KKN~ 5~--~ 0 7 () 0 5470NOO : 3 9 I 2 6 :J , ~ o 7lo---t5.i71Noo 3 7 ~l ~-, -~-~-- ---t -- 1-----t-,-----l 
K-~~--1 ~ 1· s~~i-~oo -j~T~~.~ -- ---- --_------,,-------
K :--I 5 ·1 0 7 2 0 54 72'{00 3 7 I 1 3 ~' i 

K ~ 5 4 0 7 2 0 5-1_72NO~-t :1 8 II 1 i J ------ -- --~-i-
K N 5 4 0 7 ::: 0 5·1 73:100 3 7 2 5 :I : 
K N 5 4 0 7 3 0 ~4 73NOO ; ::: 9 1: 2 5 ~;L_ -- ----+-,i----[-1, -----t------i 

KN 540 7 50 1j5475'\00 i 3 7 -i -~ ! -------:-- - -- ---

--+---

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC • www.supsew.com




